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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.  
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE. FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS:
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, 
ESPECIALLY WHEN CHILDREN ARE PRESENT, 
BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS 
BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
• This appliance can be used by children 

aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision. 

• NEVER insert pins or other metallic 
fasteners into the appliance.

• Use this appliance for the intended use 
as described in this booklet. DO NOT 
use attachments not recommended by 
HoMedics.

• Excessive use could lead to the product’s 
excessive heating and shorter life. Should 
this occur, discontinue use and allow the 

unit to cool before operating.
• NEVER drop or insert any object into any 

opening.
• DO NOT operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is 
being administered. 

• DO NOT operate under a blanket or pillow. 
Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, 
electrocution or injury to persons.

• DO NOT attempt to repair the appliance. 
There are no user serviceable parts. For 
service, send to a HoMedics Service Centre. 
All servicing of this appliance must be 
performed by authorised HoMedics service 
personnel only.

• Never block the air openings of the 
appliance or place it on a soft surface, such 
as a bed or couch. Keep air openings free of 
lint, hair etc.

• Do not place or store appliance where it can 
fall or be pulled into a bath or sink. Do not 
place in or drop into water or other liquid.

• After use, do not immerse this appliance 
in water or any other liquid for a long 
period. The appliance should only come 
into contact with water during operation or 
cleaning.

• Do not use the appliance if the silicone 
sleeve is damaged.
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• Do not use the product while charging.
• To protect against electric shock, do not 

allow the appliance to come into contact 
with water or any other liquid while 
charging.

• Do not allow the appliance or USB cable to 
be exposed to rain or moisture during use or 
storage.

• Never reach for any appliance that has 
fallen into water while charging. Switch off 
the power supply at the mains immediately 
and unplug. Do not re-use the appliance 
until it has been inspected and approved by 
a qualified electrician.

• Always ensure your hands are dry before 
charging the appliance.

• Do not place the appliance on or near a 
heated surface.

SAFETY CAUTIONS:
PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY 
BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE. 
• If you have any concerns regarding 

your health, consult a doctor before 
using this appliance.

• Individuals with pacemakers and pregnant 
women should consult a doctor before 
using this appliance. Not recommended for 
use by Diabetics

• DO NOT use on an infant, invalid or on a 
sleeping or unconscious person. DO NOT use 
on insensitive skin or on a person with poor 
blood circulation.

• This appliance should NEVER be used by 
any individual suffering from any physical 
ailment that would limit the user’s capacity 
to operate the controls or who has sensory 
deficiencies in the lower half of their body.

• NEVER use directly on swollen or inflamed 
areas or skin eruptions.

• Do not use on skin with varicose veins, 
rashes, spots or moles (with hair growth) 
without first consulting a GP.

• If you feel any discomfort whilst using this 
appliance, discontinue use and consult your 
doctor.

• The appliance is only intended for cleansing 
and massaging the body. Do not use for any 
other purpose.

• Make sure not to rub the silicone brushes 
too hard. Damaged silicone brushes may 
reduce the effectiveness of the appliance.
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Small silicone brushes

Large silicone brushes

Pulsation increase  
(+) and decrease (-) 
buttons

USING BLOSSOM
Cleanse all over with the Blossom Body Cleansing Brush. Designed 
with soft silicone nodes and gentle sonic pulsations, treat your 
body to an all-round glow from head to toe. Blossom gently 
exfoliates dead skin cells, unclogs pores, and removes dirt and oil. 
Blossom also enhances your skin’s absorbtion of skincare products 
such as creams and lotions. The result is skin that appears visibly 
brighter and healthier. Blossom is waterproof for use in the shower.

Getting started
1. Run the device under a tap, shaking off the water droplets.
2. Dampen your skin and apply your favourite cleanser.
3. To switch on, press and hold the power button for 2 seconds. 

The battery indicator LEDs will flash once and the device will 
start at pulsation level 5.

4. Blossom has 8 pulsation levels. You can easily adjust the 
intensity according to comfort. You can increase and decrease 
the intensity by pressing the  + and - buttons.

NOTE: When using the device for the first time, you may 
experience a slight redness to the skin, especially if you have 
not used a similar product before. This is completely normal, the 
redness will disappear once your skin is accustomed to using the 
device.
5. Press the brush side of the device to your skin and move in an 

outward circular motion.
6. To switch off, press and hold the power button for 2 seconds. 
7. Rinse your skin thoroughly and lightly pat dry with a towel. 

Apply your regular cream or lotion as usual to complete your 
routine.

Power button
Battery Indicator LEDs

Charging socket

PRODUCT FEATURES

Charging cable

USB plug
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Locking your body cleansing brush (for travel)
1. Press and hold the ‘+’ and ‘-’ buttons for 2 seconds to lock the 

device. The device will pulsate and the battery indicator LEDs 
will flash once when locked. The buttons on the device will not 
work while the device is in locked mode.

2. The unlock the device, press and hold the ‘+’ and ‘-’ buttons 
for 2 seconds. The device will pulsate and the battery indicator 
LEDs will flash once to indicate the device is unlocked and 
ready to use.

Charging your body cleansing brush
Blossom is rechargeable and gives up to 8 hours cordless use from 
a single 2 hour charge.
1. Ensure that the device is switched off
2. Plug the charging cable into the charging socket.
3. Plug the USB end of the cable into a USB power adaptor (not 

included).
4. The battery indicator LEDs will switch on to show the device is 

being charged.
5. When fully charged the battery indicator LEDs will switch off.
6. When the device needs to be recharged, the battery indcator 

LEDs flash will continuously for 30 seconds.
NOTE: There is a 15 minute auto shut-off on this appliance for 
your safety. This feature should not be considered as a substitute 
for ‘OFF’. Always remember to switch the appliance off when not 
in use. 

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE
Cleaning
Always switch off the device before cleaning.
• Do not immerse in water or any other liquid to clean.
• Rinse the device under running water to remove any cleanser 

residue. Pat dry with a lint-free cloth or towel.
• Never use detergents or scouring agents and do not use any 

abrasive or sharp objects to clean as these may damage the 
silicone brushes.

Storage
Place the appliance in its box or in a safe, dry, cool place. To avoid 
breakage, do not wrap the charging cable around the appliance. 
Do not hang the unit by the charging cable.

Battery directive
This symbol indicates that batteries must not be disposed of in the 

domestic waste as they contain substances which can be damaging to the 
environment and health. Please dispose of batteries in designated 
collection points.

WEEE explanation
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with 
other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm 

to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can 
take this product for environmental safe recycling.



LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
UTILISATION. LES CONSERVER POUR POUVOIR 
LES CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT.
PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES :
LORS DE L’UTILISATION D’APPAREILS 
ÉLECTRIQUES, PARTICULIÈREMENT EN 
PRÉSENCE D’ENFANTS, IL EST CONSEILLÉ DE 
TOUJOURS PRENDRE DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE 
BASE, NOTAMMENT DE SUIVRE LA PROCÉDURE 
SUIVANTE :
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 

de plus de 8 ans et des personnes aux 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
limitées, ou manquant d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition de recevoir une 
supervision ou des consignes concernant 
l’utilisation en toute sécurité de l’appareil 
et de comprendre les risques qu’il présente. 
Il est interdit de laisser les enfants jouer 
avec l’appareil. Il est interdit de laisser aux 
enfants le soin de procéder au nettoyage et à 
l’entretien de l’appareil sans supervision.

• Ne JAMAIS insérer d’épingles ou d’autres 
fixations métalliques dans l’appareil.

• Utiliser cet appareil selon le mode d’emploi 
inclus et spécifique à celui-ci. NE PAS 
utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par 
HoMedics. 

• Une utilisation excessive pourrait entraîner 
une surchauffe et écourter la durée de vie du 

produit. Si cela se produit, espacer les cycles 
d’utilisation pour que l’appareil refroidisse 
entre chaque opération. 

• Ne JAMAIS faire tomber ou insérer tout objet 
dans l’une ou l’autre des ouvertures.

• NE PAS faire fonctionner sous une couverture 
ou un oreiller. Cela pourrait provoquer 
une surchauffage ou un risque d’incendie, 
d’électrocution ou de dommages corporels.

• NE PAS essayer de réparer l’appareil. Aucune 
pièce ne peut être remise en état par 
l’utilisateur. L’envoyer à un Centre Service 
HoMedics pour réparation. Tout dépannage 
de cet appareil doit être réalisé uniquement 
pas un personnel de service HoMedics agréé.

• Ne jamais obturer les sorties d’air de 
l’appareil, ni le placer sur une surface non 
rigide, telle qu’un lit ou un canapé. Maintenir 
les sorties d’air exemptes de peluches, 
cheveux, etc.

• Ne pas poser ou ranger l’appareil dans un 
endroit où il pourrait tomber ou basculer dans 
une baignoire ou un évier. 

• Après utilisation, ne pas immerger l’appareil 
dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide pendant 
une période prolongée. L’appareil ne doit 
être en contact avec l’eau que pendant le 
fonctionnement ou le nettoyage.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si la manchette en 
silicone est endommagée.
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• Ne pas utiliser le produit pendant sa recharge.
• Afin de se protéger contre les décharges 

électriques, l’appareil ne doit pas entrer 
en contact avec l’eau ou tout autre liquide 
pendant sa recharge.

• Ne pas exposer l’appareil ou le câble USB à la 
pluie ou l’humidité pendant qu’il est en cours 
de fonctionnement ou rangé.

• Ne jamais toucher un appareil qui est tombé 
dans l’eau pendant la recharge. Éteindre 
l’appareil en coupant immédiatement 
l’alimentation secteur puis débrancher 
l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser de nouveau 
l’appareil tant qu’il n’a pas été vérifié et 
approuvé par un électricien professionnel.

• Toujours veiller à avoir les mains sèches avant 
de recharger l’appareil.

• Ne pas placer l’appareil sur ou près d’une 
surface chauffée.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ :
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CETTE SECTION 
AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.  
• En cas de problème de santé, demander 

conseil à un médecin avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil.

• Il est conseillé aux personnes ayant un 
pacemaker et aux femmes enceintes de 
demander conseil à un médecin avant 
d’utiliser cet appareil. Déconseillé aux 

personnes diabétiques
• NE PAS utiliser sur un enfant en bas âge, une 

personne invalide, endormie ou inconsciente. 
NE PAS utiliser sur une peau insensible ou une 
personne ayant une mauvaise circulation du 
sang.

• Cet appareil ne doit JAMAIS être utilisé par 
une personne souffrant d’une quelconque 
affection physique qui limiterait sa capacité à 
maîtriser les commandes de l’appareil ou une 
personne atteinte de déficiences sensorielles 
au niveau des membres inférieurs.

• Ne JAMAIS utiliser directement sur des zones 
enflées ou enflammées ou sur une éruption 
cutanée.

• Ne pas utiliser sur une peau présentant des 
varices, des irritations, des boutons ou des 
grains de beauté (avec croissance capillaire) 
sans avoir consulté au préalable votre 
médecin traitant.

• En cas de gêne durant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil, interrompre la séance et consulter 
votre médecin traitant.

• Cet appareil est adapté uniquement au 
nettoyage et massage du corps. Ne pas 
l’utiliser à d’autres fins.

• Veiller à ne pas frotter les brosses en silicone 
de manière excessive. Toute brosse en silicone 
endommagée peut réduire l’efficacité de 
l’appareil.
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Prise de recharge

Petites brosses en silicone

Grandes brosses en silicone

Boutons pour 
augmenter (+) et 
de diminuer (-) les 
pulsations

Bouton de mise  
en marche/arrêt

Voyants LED de batterie

FONCTIONS DU PRODUIT 

Câble de recharge

Prise USB

MODE D’EMPLOI DE VOTRE APPAREIL BLOSSOM
Nettoyer tout le corps avec la brosse de nettoyage pour le corps 
Blossom. Purifier la peau de la tête aux pieds grâce aux picots en 
silicone souple et aux pulsations soniques tout en douceur de cet 
appareil. Blossom exfolie en douceur les peaux mortes, débouche 
les pores de la peau et élimine les impuretés. Blossom favorise 
l’absorption cutanée des crèmes et des lotions pour le soin de la 
peau. Votre peau est visiblement plus éclatante et saine. Blossom 
est waterproof pour une utilisation sous la douche.
Guide d’utilisation
1. Passer l’appareil sous l’eau du robinet et le secouer pour 

éliminer les gouttes d’eau.
2. Humidifier la peau et appliquer votre soin nettoyant.
3. Pour mettre en marche l’appareil, appuyer et maintenir 

enfoncé le bouton de mise en marche/arrêt pendant 2 
secondes. Les voyants LED de la batterie clignotent une fois et 
l’appareil démarre les pulsations au niveau 5.

4. Blossom propose 8 niveaux de pulsations. Il vous suffit de 
régler l’intensité à votre convenance. Pour ce faire, utiliser les 
boutons + et - pour augmenter ou diminuer l’intensité.

REMARQUE : Lors de la première utilisation, il est possible que de 
légères rougeurs apparaissent sur la peau, surtout si vous n’avez 
jamais utilisé d’autre appareil similaire auparavant. Ceci est tout à 
fait normal, les rougeurs disparaîtront une fois votre peau habituée 
à l’utilisation de l’appareil.
5. Appliquer la brosse sur la peau et effectuer des mouvements 

circulaires vers l’extérieur.
6. Pour éteindre l’appareil, appuyer et maintenir enfoncé le 

bouton de mise en marche/arrêt pendant 2 secondes. 
7. Rincer abondamment la peau et sécher en tapotant 

doucement avec une serviette. Appliquer votre crème ou lotion 
habituelle pour parfaire le soin.

Verrouiller votre brosse de nettoyage pour le corps (mode 
voyage)
1. Appuyer et maintenir enfoncés les boutons « + » et « - » 

pendant 2 secondes pour verrouiller l’appareil. L’appareil 
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vibrera et les voyants LED de la batterie clignoteront une fois 
dès que l’appareil sera verrouillé. Les boutons de commandes 
de l’appareil ne fonctionneront pas pendant que l’appareil est 
verrouillé.

2. Pour déverrouiller l’appareil, appuyer et maintenir enfoncés les 
boutons « + » et « - » pendant 2 secondes. L’appareil vibrera 
et les voyants LED de la batterie clignoteront une fois pour 
indiquer que l’appareil est déverrouillé et prêt à l’emploi.

Recharger votre brosse de nettoyage pour le corps
Blossom est rechargeable et procure une autonomie sans fil 
pouvant pouvant aller jusqu’à 8 heures suite à une recharge de 
seulement 2 heures.
1. S’assurer que l’appareil est hors tension
2. Brancher le câble de recharge dans la prise de recharge.
3. Brancher l’extrémité USB du câble dans un adaptateur secteur 

USB (non fourni).
4. Les voyants LED de la batterie s’allument pour indiquer que 

l’appareil est en cours de recharge.
5. Une fois la recharge terminée, les voyants LED de la batterie 

s’éteignent.
6. Quand l’appareil nécessite d’être rechargé, les voyants LED 

de la batterie clignotent de manière continue pendant 30 
secondes.

REMARQUE : Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil s’arrête 
automatiquement au bout de 15 minutes. Cette fonction ne 
remplace pas la mise hors tension à l’aide du bouton de mise en 
marche/arrêt. Toujours penser à éteindre l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé. 

ENTRETIEN ET RANGEMENT
Nettoyage
Toujours éteindre l’appareil avant de le nettoyer.
• Ne pas l’immerger dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide pour le 

nettoyer.
• Rincer l’appareil sous l’eau pour éliminer tout résidu de produit 

nettoyant. Essuyer en tapotant avec une serviette ou un linge 
non pelucheux.

• Ne jamais utiliser de détergents ou d’agents abrasifs, et ne pas 
utiliser d’objets abrasifs ou tranchants pour le nettoyage car 
cela pourrait endommager les brosses en silicone.

Rangement
Ranger l’appareil dans son carton ou dans un endroit sûr, sec 
et frais. Pour éviter tout dommage, ne pas enrouler le câble de 
recharge autour de l’appareil. Ne pas le suspendre par le câble de 
recharge. 

Directive relative aux piles et aux accumulateurs
Ce symbole indique que les piles et les accumulateurs ne doivent pas 

être jetés avec les déchets ménagers car ils contiennent des substances 
pouvant être préjudiciables pour la santé humaine et l’environnement. 
Veuillez utiliser les points de collecte mis à disposition pour vous 
débarrasser des piles et accumulateurs usagés. 
Avertissement : Toujours insérer les piles correctement concernant les 
polarités (+ et -) marquées sur la pile et l’équipement. Ne pas laisser 
les enfants effectuer de remplacement de pile sans la surveillance d’un 
adulte. Maintenir les piles hors de portée des enfants. En cas d’ingestion 
d’un élément ou d’une pile, il convient que la personne concernée 
consulte rapidement un médecin. Ne pas mettre au rebut les piles dans 
le feu. Ne pas charger les piles. Ne pas court-circuiter les piles. Il convient 
d’enlever immédiatement les piles mortes de l’équipement et de les 
mettre convenablement au rebut. Ne pas déformer les piles. Information à 
conserver avec la notice. Ne pas mélanger des piles anciennes et neuves ou 
des piles de différents types ou marques. Enlever les piles de l’équipement 
s’il ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une période de temps prolongée, sauf 
si l’on prévoit des cas d’urgence. Ne pas chauffer les piles. Ne pas forcer la 
décharge des piles.
Explication WEEE

Le symbole indique que le produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les 
autres déchets ménagers dans toute l’Union Européenne. 

L’élimination incontrôlée des déchets pouvant porter préjudice à 
l’environnement ou à la santé humaine, veuillez le recycler de façon 
responsable. Vous favoriserez ainsi la réutilisation durable des ressources 
matérielles. Pour renvoyer votre appareil usagé, prière d’utiliser le système 
de renvoi et collection ou contacter le revendeur où le produit a été acheté. 
Ils peuvent se débarrasser de ce produit afin qu’il soir recyclé tout en 
respectant l’environnement.
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LESEN SIE SICH VOR DER BENUTZUNG ALLE 
HINWEISE GUT DURCH. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE 
HINWEISE GUT AUF.
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN:
BEI DER VERWENDUNG ELEKTRISCHER PRODUKTE, 
INSBESONDERE IM BEISEIN VON KINDERN, 
SOLLTEN IMMER FOLGENDE GRUNDLEGENDE SICH-
ERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN BEACHTET WERDEN:
• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab dem Alter 

von 8 Jahren und darüber verwendet werden 
und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen 
Kapazitäten oder fehlender Erfahrung und 
Kenntnissen, wenn diese in der Verwendung 
des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden, auf sichere 
Art und Weise beaufsichtigt werden und 
ein Verständnis für die mit der Verwendung 
verbundenen Gefahren haben. Kinder dürfen 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und 
Pflege sollte nicht ohne Aufsicht von Kindern 
durchgeführt werden.

• Stecken Sie KEINE Nadeln oder andere 
metallische Klammern in das Gerät.

• Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nur für den 
hierin beschriebenen vorgesehenen Zweck. 
Benutzen Sie NUR von HoMedics empfohlene 
Zusatzgeräte. 

• Eine zu lange Benutzung könnte zu 
übermäßiger Erwärmung des Produkts und 
einer verkürzten Lebensdauer führen. In solch 

einem Fall unterbrechen Sie den Betrieb und 
lassen Sie das Gerät vor erneuter Benutzung 
abkühlen. 

• Stecken Sie KEINE Dinge in irgendwelche 
Öffnungen.

• Benutzen Sie es NICHT unter einer Decke oder 
einem Kissen. Bei übermäßigem Aufheizen 
kann es zu Bränden, Tod durch Stromschlag 
oder Personenschaden kommen.

• Versuchen Sie NICHT, das Gerät selbst zu 
reparieren. Es gibt keine Teile, die der Nutzer 
selbst reparieren kann. Senden Sie es zur 
Reparatur an das HoMedics Service Centre. Alle 
Reparaturen an diesem Gerät dürfen nur durch 
Fachleute, die von HoMedics autorisiert sind, 
vorgenommen werden.

• Versperren Sie niemals die Luftöffnungen des 
Gerätes und legen Sie es auf keine weiche 
Oberfläche, wie z.B. ein Bett oder eine Couch. 
Verstopfen Sie die Luftöffnungen nicht mit 
Fusseln, Haaren usw.

• Das Gerät nicht an einem Ort aufstellen oder 
aufbewahren, an dem es in eine Badewanne 
oder ein Waschbecken fallen könnte. 

• Tauchen Sie dieses Gerät nach dem Gebrauch 
bitte nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum in 
Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Das Gerät 
sollte nur während des Betriebs oder der 
Reinigung mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät bitte nicht mit 
beschädigter Silikonhülle.
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• Das Gerät während des Ladevorgangs bitte 
nicht verwenden.

• Zum Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag 
vermeiden Sie während des Ladevorgangs 
bitte den Kontakt des Gerätes mit Wasser oder 
anderen Flüssigkeiten.

• Vermeiden Sie bitte, dass das Gerät oder 
USB-Kabel während der Verwendung oder 
Lagerung Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt 
wird.

• Fassen Sie bitte kein Gerät an, das während 
des Ladevorgangs ins Wasser gefallen ist. 
Schalten Sie in diesem Fall bitte sofort die 
Stromversorgung aus und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker Verwenden Sie danach das Gerät 
bitte erst, nachdem es von einem qualifizierten 
Elektriker überprüft und freigegeben wurde.

• Trocknen Sie bitte Ihre Hände gut ab, bevor Sie 
das Gerät aufladen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe 
einer erwärmten Oberfläche ab.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN :
BITTE LESEN SIE DIESEN ABSCHNITT VOR DER 
BENUTZUNG DES GERÄTES SORGFÄLTIG DURCH.   
• Wenn Sie gesundheitliche Bedenken haben, 

konsultieren Sie bitte einen Arzt, bevor Sie das 
Gerät verwenden.

• Personen mit Herzschrittmacher oder 
Schwangere sollten vor der Verwendung des 
Gerätes einen Arzt konsultieren. Nicht für die 

Verwendung von Diabetikern geeignet.
• NICHT bei Kindern, Behinderten oder an 

schlafenden oder bewusstlosen Personen 
anwenden. Auf gefühlloser Haut oder bei 
Personen mit schlechter Durchblutung bitte 
NICHT verwenden.

• Dieses Gerät darf AUF KEINEN FALL von 
Personen mit physischen Erkrankungen 
verwendet werden, durch die die Bedienung 
der Regler eingeschränkt ist oder von Personen, 
die sensorische Einschränkungen in der unteren 
Körperhälfte haben.

• NIEMALS direkt auf geschwollener oder 
entzündeter Haut oder auf Hautausschlägen 
verwenden.

• Nicht auf Haut mit Krampfadern, Ausschlägen, 
Pickeln oder Leberflecken (mit Haarwuchs) 
verwenden, ohne zuvor einen Arzt zu 
konsultieren.

• Wenn Sie während der Verwendung des Gerätes 
ein unangenehmes Gefühl haben, stellen Sie 
bitte die Verwendung ein und suchen Sie Ihren 
Hausarzt auf.

• Das Gerät ist nur für die Reinigung und 
Körpermassage vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie das 
Gerät bitte nicht für andere Zwecke.

• Achten Sie darauf, mit den Silikonbürsten 
keinen zu starken Druck auszuüben. 
Beschädigte Silikonbürsten können die 
Wirksamkeit des Gerätes beeinträchtigen.
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Kleine Silikonbürsten

Große Silikonbürsten

Tasten für die 
Impulsverstärkung 
(+) und Impulsverrin-
gerung (-)

VERWENDUNG VON BLOSSOM
Reinigen Sie Ihren ganzen Körper mit der Blossom-Körper-
reinigungsbürste. Entwickelt mit weichem Silikonnoppen und 
sanften Schallimpulsen, für ein strahlendes Aussehen von Kopf 
bis Fuß. Blossom trägt sanft tote Hautzellen ab, öffnet die Poren 
und entfernt Schmutz und Fett. Blossom unterstützt auch die 
Aufnahme von Hautpflege-Produkten wie Cremes und Lotionen 
in die Haut. Das Ergebnis ist eine sichtbar strahlendere und 
gesündere Haut. Blossom ist wasserfest für die Verwendung in der 
Dusche.

Erste Schritte
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät unter der Dusche ein und schütteln Sie 

die Wassertropfen ab.
2. Befeuchten Sie Ihre Haut und tragen Sie Ihr Lieblings-Duschgel 

auf.
3. Zum Einschalten halten Sie den Netzschalter 2 Sekunden lang 

gedrückt. Die Batterieanzeige-LED leuchten einmal auf und 
das Gerät beginnt auf Impulsstufe 5.

4. Blossom hat 8 Impulsstufen. Die Stufen lassen sich bequem 
einstellen. Mit einem Druck auf die + oder - Taste können Sie 
die Stufen ganz leicht einstellen.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie das Gerät das erste Mal verwenden, 
nehmen Sie möglicherweise eine leichte Rötung der Haut wahr, 
insbesondere, wenn Sie zuvor noch nie ein ähnliches Produkt 
verwendet haben. Das ist vollkommen normal, die Rötung 
verschwindet, sobald sich Ihre Haut an die Verwendung des 
Gerätes gewöhnt hat.
5. Drücken Sie mit der Bürstenseite des Gerätes leicht auf Ihre 

Haut und bewegen Sie die Bürste in leicht ein- und auswärts 
kreisenden Bewegungen.

6. Zum Ausschalten halten Sie den Netzschalter 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. 

7. Spülen Sie Ihre Haut ab und tupfen Sie sie sanft mit einem 
Handtuch ab. Tragen Sie zum Abschluss Ihre gewohnte 
Hautcreme oder Lotion auf.

Netzschalter

Batterieanzeige-LEDs

Ladebuchse

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN

Ladekabel

USB-Stecker
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Verriegelung Ihrer Körperreinigungsbürste (für die Reise)
1. Halten Sie die „+“ und „-“-Tasten 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 

um das Gerät zu verriegeln. Das Gerät gibt einen Impuls ab 
und die Batterieanzeige-LED leuchten einmal auf, wenn das 
Gerät verriegelt ist. Die Tasten auf dem Gerät funktionieren im 
verriegelten Zustand nicht.

2. Um das Gerät zu entriegeln, halten Sie die „+“ und „-“-Tasten 
2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Das Gerät gibt einen Impuls ab und 
die Batterieanzeige-LED leuchten einmal auf, wenn das Gerät 
entriegelt und einsatzbereit ist.

Aufladen Ihrer Körperreinigungsbürste
Blossom ist wiederaufladbar und kann mit einer Batterieladung 
von 2 Stunden 8 Stunden ohne Kabel verwendet werden.
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist
2. Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in die dafür vorgesehene Buchse.
3. Stecken Sie das USB-Ende des Kabels in einen 

USB-Netzadapter (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
4. Die Batterieanzeige-LED schalten sich ein, um anzuzeigen, 

dass das Gerät geladen wird.
5. Nach Abschluss des Ladevorgangs schaltet sich die Batteriean-

zeige-LED aus.
6. Wenn das Gerät aufgeladen werden muss, blinken die Batter-

ieanzeige-LED fortlaufend für 30 Sekunden.
HINWEIS: Zu Ihrer Sicherheit sch    altet sich das Gerät nach 15 
Minuten automatisch aus. Diese Funktion sollte jedoch nicht als 
Ersatz für das „AUSSCHALTEN“ betrachtet werden. Denken Sie 
immer daran, das Gerät auszuschalten, wenn es nicht benutzt 
wird. 
 

WARTUNG UND AUFBEWAHRUNG
Reinigung
Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung bitte immer aus.
• Tauchen Sie es zur Reinigung bitte nicht in Wasser oder andere 

Flüssigkeiten.
• Spülen Sie das Gerät unter fließendem Wasser ab, um 

Duschgel-Rückstände zu entfernen. Tupfen Sie es mit einem 
fusselfreien Tuch oder Handtuch trocken.

• Verwenden Sie bitte auf keinen Fall Spül- oder Scheuermittel 
oder Schleifkörper und scharfe Objekte zur Reinigung, da diese 
die Silikonbürsten beschädigen können.

Aufbewahrung
Legen Sie das Gerät in seine Box oder an einen sicheren, trockenen 
und kühlen Ort. Um Kabelbruch zu vermeiden, wickeln Sie das 
Kabel bitte nicht um das Gerät. Hängen Sie das Gerät bitte nicht 
am Kabel auf.

Batterie -Richtlinie
Dieses symbol weist darauf hin, dass die Batterien nicht mit dem 

gewöhnlichen Hausmu–ll entsorgt werden dürfen, da sie stoffe enthalten, 
die sich auf Umwelt und Gesundheit schädlich auswirken können. 
Entsorgen sie die Batterien bitte an den hierfür vorgesehenen 
sammelstellen.
WEEE-Erklärung

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt innerhalb 
der EU nicht mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt werden soll. Damit durch 

unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung verursachte mögliche Umwelt- oder 
Gesundheitsschäden verhindert werden können, entsorgen Sie dieses 
Produkt bitte ordnungsgemäß und fördern Sie damit eine nachhaltige 
Wiederverwendung der Rohstoffe. Verwenden Sie zur Rückgabe Ihres 
benutzten Geräts bitte für die Entsorgung eingerichtete Rückgabe- und 
Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das 
Produkt kauften. Auf diese Weise kann ein sicheres und 
umweltfreundliches Recycling gewährleistet werden.
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LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
USAR. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
REFERENCIA FUTURA.
PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES :
CUANDO SE USEN APARATOS ELECTRICOS, 
ESPECIALMENTE EN PRESENCIA DE NIÑOS, 
SIEMPRE SE DEBEN SEGUIR LAS PRECAUCIONES 
BASICAS DE SEGURIDAD, INCLUIDAS LAS 
SIGUIENTES: 
• Este aparato es apto para su uso por niños de 

más de 8 años y personas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o 
falta de experiencia y de familiarización, si 
han recibido instrucciones sobre su modo de 
empleo o si alguien supervisa la utilización 
que hagan del aparato de forma segura 
y entendiendo los riesgos que entraña. 
Este aparato no es un juguete, ni debe 
tratarse como tal. No permita que niños sin 
supervisión de adultos se encarguen de su 
limpieza y mantenimiento.

• No introduzca NUNCA alfileres u otros 
objetos metálicos en el aparato.

• Use este aparato para el uso concebido 
según se describe en este manual. NO use 
accesorios que no estén recomendados por 
HoMedics. 

• El uso excesivo podría ocasionar un 
calentamiento excesivo del aparato y reducir 

su duración. Si esto sucede, deje de usar el 
aparato, para que se enfríe antes de usar de 
nuevo. 

• No introduzca NUNCA ningún objeto en los 
orificios.

• NO lo use debajo de una manta o almohada. 
Se puede producir un exceso de calor y 
causar incendio o lesión a personas.

• NO trate de reparar el aparato. No contiene 
piezas que las pueda reparar el usuario. Para 
servicio, envíelo al Centro de Servicio de 
HoMedics. Todas las revisiones y arreglos de 
este aparato los debe realizar solamente el 
personal autorizado de HoMedics.

• No tape nunca los orificios de aire del 
aparato ni lo coloque sobre una superficie 
blanda, como en la cama o sofá. Mantenga 
los orificios de aire limpios de pelusa, pelo, 
etc.

• No guarde ni coloque el aparato en lugares 
donde se pueda caer o tirar en una bañera o 
pila de agua. 

• Tras usarlo, no sumerja este aparato en 
agua ni en ningún otro líquido durante 
un largo periodo.  El aparato solo debería 
entrar en contacto con agua durante su 
funcionamiento o limpieza.

• No lo use si el manguito de silicona está 
dañado. 
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• No use el producto mientras se esté cargando.
• Con el fin de protegerlo de descargas 

eléctricas no permita que este aparato entre 
en contacto con agua ni con cualquier otro 
líquido mientras se esté cargando. 

• Tampoco deje que tanto el aparato, como el 
cable USB queden expuestos a la lluvia o a 
la humedad mientras lo esté usando o esté 
guardado. 

• Nunca intente alcanzar ningún aparato 
que se haya caído al agua mientras se 
estaba cargando.  Si esto llegara a ocurrir, 
apague el suministro de corriente general 
inmediatamente y desenchúfelo. No reutilice 
el aparato hasta que lo haya inspeccionado y 
aprobado un electricista cualificado. 

• Asegúrese de tener las manos secas antes de 
cargarlo. 

• No coloque el aparato encima de o cerca de 
una superficie caliente. 

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES:
LEA ESTA SECCION DETENIDAMENTE ANTES DE 
USAR EL APARATO.  
• Si le asaltan dudas sobre su salud, 

consulte a un médico antes de usar este 
aparato.

• Las personas que lleven marcapasos o las 
mujeres embarazadas deberían consultar a 

un médico antes de usar este aparato. No se 
aconseja su uso para personas diabéticas.

• NO lo use en un bebé, una persona inválida, 
o que esté durmiendo o inconsciente. NO 
usar en piel con poca sensibilidad o en una 
persona con mala circulación.  

• Este aparato NUNCA debe ser utilizado por 
una persona que padezca una enfermedad 
física que limite la capacidad del usuario 
para operar los controles o que presente 
alguna deficiencia en la mitad inferior de su 
cuerpo.

• NUNCA lo use directamente sobre zonas 
hinchadas o inflamadas ni sobre erupciones 
cutáneas.

• No lo use en piel con varices, sarpullido, 
granitos o lunares (con pelo en crecimiento) 
sin consultar primero a su médico de 
cabecera.

• Si siente molestias al usar este aparato, deje 
de usarlo y consulte a su médico.

• El aparato solo está indicado para exfoliar 
y masajear el cuerpo. No lo use para otros 
fines.

• No frote demasiado fuerte con los cepillos 
de silicona. Los cepillos de silicona dañados 
pueden disminuir la eficiencia del aparato. 
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Cepillos pequeños de silicona

Cepillos grandes de silicona

Botones de aumento 
(+) y disminución (-) 
de la pulsación  
o vibración

MODO DE EMPLEO DE BLOSSOM
Exfolie su cuerpo con el cepillo de limpieza corporal Blossom. 
Diseñado con unos suaves nodos de silicona, acompañados de 
unas ligeras pulsaciones sonoras para cuidar su cuerpo y hacer 
que deslumbre de pies a cabeza. Blossom exfolia suavemente las 
células muertas, abre los poros y elimina la grasa y la suciedad 
de su piel. Además, Blossom mejora la absorción cutánea de 
los productos de cuidado de la piel, como cremas y lociones. El 
efecto resultante es una piel con un aspecto más luminoso y sano.  
Blossom es impermeable, por eso puede usarse en la ducha.

Instrucciones
1. Ponga el aparato debajo de un grifo y sacuda el exceso de 

agua.
2. Humedezca su piel y aplique su exfoliador favorito. 
3. Para encenderlo, mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido dos 

segundos. Los LED indicadores de nivel de batería parpadearán 
una vez y el aparato se iniciará en el nivel de pulsación 5.

4. Blossom tiene ocho niveles de pulsación. Por tanto, ajuste 
la intensidad que le resulte más cómoda. Para aumentarla o 
disminuirla, utilice los botones  + y -.

ACLARACIÓN: La primera vez que use este aparato puede que su 
piel se irrite ligeramente, especialmente si nunca antes había 
usado un producto similar.  Esta reacción es perfectamente normal 
y la irritación desaparecerá cuando la piel se acostumbre a usar el 
aparato. 
5. Oprima la cara con el cepillo contra la piel y muévalo en 

movimientos circulares hacia fuera. 
6. Para apagarlo, mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido dos 

segundos. 
7. Enjuague su piel con agua templada y séquela con una 

toalla dando pequeños golpecitos. Aplique su crema o loción 
habitual para realizar sus cuidados diarios.

Botón de encendido

LED indicadores de 
nivel de batería

Toma de carga

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

Cable para cargar

Enchufe USB
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Cómo bloquear el cepillo de exfoliación de su cuerpo (para 
viajar)
1. Mantenga el botón de encendido pulsado dos segundos 

segundos para bloquear el dispositivo. El aparato vibrará 
y los LED indicadores de nivel de batería parpadearán una 
vez cuando esté bloqueado.  Los botones del aparato no 
funcionarán cuando el aparato esté en modo bloqueado. 

2. Para desbloquearlo, mantenga pulsados dos segundos los 
botones ‘+’ y ‘-’. El aparato vibrará y los LED indicadores de 
nivel de batería parpadearán una vez para indicar que el 
aparato está desbloqueado y listo para usarse.

Cómo cargar el cepillo de exfoliación del cuerpo
Blossom es recargable: cargándolo dos horas dura hasta ocho 
horas de uso autónomo.
1. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté apagado.
2. Enchufe el cable de carga a la toma de carga.
3. Enchufe la terminación en USB del cable a un adaptador de 

corriente USB (no viene incluido).
4. El LED indicador de nivel de batería parpadeará para indicar 

que el aparato se está cargando.
5. Cuando esté completamente cargado, el LED se apagará.
6. Cuando tenga que recargar el aparato, los LED indicadores de 

nivel de batería parpadearán 30 segundos de forma continua. 
ACLARACIÓN: Por su propia seguridad, este aparato se apaga 
automáticamente transcurridos 15 minutos de inactividad. No 
obstante, no debería recurrir a esta función en sustitución del 
apagado por completo. Recuerde apagar el aparato cuando no 
vaya a usarlo. 

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Limpieza
Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo.
• No lo sumerja en agua, ni en ningún otro líquido para limpiarlo.
• Aclare el aparato con agua corriente para eliminar residuos del 

exfoliante. Para secarlo, de golpecitos en un trapo o paño sin 
pelusas. 

• No use nunca detergentes ni agentes desengrasantes, como 
tampoco debe limpiar con objetos punzantes ni abrasivos, ya 
que pueden dañar los cepillos de silicona.

Almacenamiento
Coloque el aparato en su caja en un lugar fresco, seco y seguro. 
Para evitar roturas, no enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato. No 
cuelgue la unidad por el cable de carga.

Directiva relativa a las pilas
Este símbolo indica que las pilas no se deben eliminar con la basura 

doméstica ya que contienen sustancias que pueden ser perjudiciales para el 
medio ambiente y la salud. deshágase de las pilas en los puntos de 
recogida que existen para ese fin.
Explicación RAEE

Este símbolo indica que este artículo no se debe tirar a la basura con 
otros residuos domésticos en ningún lugar de la UE. A fin de prevenir 

los efectos perjudiciales que la eliminación sin control de los residuos 
puede tener sobre el medio ambiente o la salud de las personas, le 
rogamos que los recicle de forma responsable para fomentar la 
reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver su 
dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de devolución y recogida o póngase 
en contacto con la empresa a la que le compró el artículo, la cual lo podrá 
recoger para que se recicle de forma segura para el medio ambiente.
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LEGGERE INTEGRALMENTE LE PRESENTI 
ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO. CONSERVARE 
LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI PER CONSULTAZIONI 
SUCCESSIVE.
NOTE IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA :
AL MOMENTO DI UTILIZZARE APPARECCHI 
ELETTRICI, SOPRATTUTTO IN PRESENZA DI 
BAMBINI, OCCORRE SEMPRE OSSERVARE ALCUNE 
PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA. IN PARTICOLARE SI 
RACCOMANDA QUANTO SEGUE.
• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da 

bambini di età pari e superiore a 8 anni, e 
da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali ridotte o che manchino di esperienza 
e familiarità con il prodotto, purché abbiano 
ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni relative 
all’uso sicuro dello stesso e comprendano 
i rischi legati al suo utilizzo. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. Le 
operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione non 
devono essere eseguite da bambini senza 
supervisione.

• Non inserire MAI spine o altri fissaggi 
metallici nel prodotto.

• Utilizzare il prodotto solo per gli scopi indicati 
nel presente opuscolo. NON usare accessori 
non raccomandati da HoMedics. 

• Un utilizzo eccessivo può causare il surriscal-
damento del prodotto con conseguente 
riduzione della sua durata. In caso di sur-

riscaldamento, interrompere l’uso e lasciare 
raffreddare il prodotto prima di utilizzarlo 
nuovamente. 

• Non introdurre o fare MAI cadere oggetti nelle 
aperture del prodotto.

• NON azionare il prodotto sotto coperte o 
cuscini. La mancata osservanza di questa 
precauzione comporta il rischio di incendi, 
folgorazione o infortuni di altro tipo.

• NON tentare di riparare il prodotto. Il prodotto 
non contiene parti soggette a manutenzione 
da parte dell’utente. Se il prodotto richiede 
manutenzione, rispedirlo al Centro 
Assistenza HoMedics. Qualunque intervento 
di manutenzione del prodotto deve essere 
affidato esclusivamente al personale 
autorizzato HoMedics.

• Non bloccare le bocche di ventilazione del 
prodotto; non azionare mai il prodotto su 
superfici morbide, ad esempio letti o divani. 
Tenere le aperture di ventilazione libere da 
peluria, capelli ecc.

• Non riporre né conservare l’apparecchio 
laddove potrebbe cadere o scivolare in una 
vasca da bagno o in un lavandino. 

• Dopo l’uso, non lasciare immerso 
l’apparecchio in acqua né in altro liquido a 
lungo. Si raccomanda di ridurre il contatto 
dell’apparecchio con l’acqua alle operazioni di 
funzionamento e di pulizia.
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• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se la manichetta 
di silicone è danneggiata.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto quando è in ricarica.
• Per prevenire il rischio di scosse elettriche, 

evitare che l’apparecchio entri in contatto con 
l’acqua o altri liquidi quando è in ricarica.

• Non esporre in nessun caso l’apparecchio o il 
cavo USB alla pioggia o all’umidità.

• Non cercare mai di recuperare un apparecchio 
caduto in acqua durante la ricarica.  
Spegnere il contatore generale dell’elet-
tricità immediatamente e scollegare il cavo 
dalla presa. Non riutilizzare l’apparecchio 
fino a quando non sarà stato ispezionato e 
approvato per l’uso da parte di un elettricista 
qualificato.

• Prima di mettere l’apparecchio in ricarica, 
assicurarsi sempre di avere le mani asciutte.

• Non posizionare l’apparecchio sopra o in 
prossimità di superfici riscaldate.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA :
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA PRESENTE SEZIONE 
PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO.   
• In caso di dubbi riguardo alla propria 

salute, consultare un medico prima di 
utilizzare questo apparecchio.

• I portatori di pacemaker e le donne in stato 
di gravidanza devono consultare un medico 

prima di utilizzare questo apparecchio.Uso 
non raccomandato alle persone affette da 
diabete

• NON utilizzare su bambini, persone invalide, 
addormentate o in stato di incoscienza.
NON utilizzare su pelli poco sensibili né su 
una persona con una scarsa circolazione 
sanguigna.

• Questo apparecchio non dovrebbe MAI essere 
utilizzato da persone affette da malattie 
fisiche tali da limitarne la capacità di gestire 
i comandi o da carenze sensoriali nella parte 
inferiore del corpo. 

• Non utilizzare MAI il prodotto direttamente 
su zone gonfie o infiammate o su eruzioni 
cutanee.

• Non utilizzare su zone in cui sono presenti 
vene varicose, irritazioni, pustole o nei (con 
peli) senza aver prima chiesto consiglio al 
medico curante.

• Se si avvertono sensazioni di disagio durante 
l’uso del prodotto, sospenderne l’impiego e 
rivolgersi al proprio medico.

• L’apparecchio è esclusivamente destinato 
alla detersione e al massaggio del corpo.Non 
utilizzarlo per altre finalità.

• Assicurarsi di non usare le spazzole in silicone 
troppo vigorosamente. Le spazzole in silicone 
danneggiate possono ridurre l’efficacia 
dell’apparecchio.
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Spazzole in silicone piccole

Spazzole in silicone grandi

Pulsanti per 
aumentare (+) e 
ridurre (-) l’intensità 
delle vibrazioni

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DI BLOSSOM
Prenditi cura di tutto il corpo con la spazzola per la detersione 
Blossom. Progettata con pippiolini in morbido silicone e delicate 
vibrazioni soniche, dona un aspetto luminoso a tutto il corpo, dalla 
testa ai piedi. Blossom esfolia delicatamente le cellule epidermiche 
morte e libera i pori rimuovendo grasso e impurità. Blossom 
migliora inoltre l’assorbimento dei prodotti per la cura della pelle, 
come creme e lozioni. Il risultato è una pelle visibilmente più 
luminosa e salutare. Blossom è impermeabile per l’uso sotto la 
doccia.

Operazioni preliminari
1. Passare l’apparecchio sotto un rubinetto e far sgocciolare.
2. Inumidire la pelle applicando il detergente preferito.
3. Per accendere l’apparecchio, tenere premuto per 2 secondi il 

tasto di accensione/spegnimento. Le spie LED della batteria 
lampeggeranno una volta e l’apparecchio inizierà a vibrare al 
livello di intensità 5.

4. I livelli di intensità della vibrazione di Blossom sono 8. È 
possibile regolare facilmente l’intensità in base al proprio 
comfort. L’intensità potrà essere aumentata o diminuita 
premendo i pulsanti + e -.

NOTA:  Dopo il primo utilizzo, sarà possibile notare un leggero 
arrossamento della pelle, soprattutto se non si è mai utilizzato un 
prodotto simile in precedenza. Si tratta di una reazione del tutto 
normale: il rossore sparirà non appena la pelle si sarà abituata 
all’uso del dispositivo.
5. Premere la spazzola sulla pelle e muovere l’apparecchio 

disegnando cerchi concentrici sempre più grandi.
6. Per spegnere l’apparecchio, tenere premuto per 2 secondi il 

tasto di accensione/spegnimento. 
7. Risciacquare la pelle abbondantemente e tamponare 

delicatamente con un telo di spugna per asciugare. Applicare 
la crema o la lozione usata abitualmente per completare il 
trattamento.

Tasto di accensione/
spegnimento

Spia LED della batteria

Presa di ricarica

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Cavo di ricarica

Spinotto USB
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Attivazione del blocco di sicurezza della spazzola per la 
detersione del corpo (durante i viaggi)
1. Tenere premuto i pulsanti ‘+’ e ‘-’ per 2 secondi per attivare 

il blocco di sicurezza dell’apparecchio. All’attivazione del 
blocco, il dispositivo vibrerà e le spie LED della batteria 
lampeggeranno. Il blocco di sicurezza disattiverà il 
funzionamento dei pulsanti presenti sull’apparecchio.

2. Per disattivare il blocco di sicurezza, tenere premuto i pulsanti 
‘+’ e ‘-’ per 2 secondi. L’apparecchio vibrerà e le spie LED della 
batteria lampeggeranno una volta per indicare che il blocco di 
sicurezza è disattivato e l’apparecchio è pronto per l’uso.

Ricarica della spazzola per la detersione del corpo.
Blossom è ricaricabile e offre fino a 8 ore di utilizzo senza filo con 
una semplice ricarica di 2 ore.
1. Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio sia spento.
2. Collegare il cavo di ricarica all’apposita presa.
3. Collegare l’estremità USB del cavo all’adattatore di corrente 

USB (non incluso).
4. Le spie LED della batteria si spegneranno per indicare che il 

dispositivo è in ricarica.
5. Una volta completata la ricarica, le spie LED della batteria si 

spegneranno.
6. Quando il livello di carica della batteria è basso, le spie LED 

lampeggeranno per 30 secondi.
NOTA:  Per ragioni di sicurezza, l’apparecchio si spegne 
automaticamente dopo 15 minuti. Questa funzione non sostituisce 
la procedura di “spegnimento manuale” dell’apparecchio. 
Ricordarsi sempre di spegnere l’apparecchio, quando non è in uso. 
 

MANUTENZIONE E ALLOGGIAMENTO
Pulizia
• Spegnere sempre l’apparecchio prima di pulirlo.
• Per la pulizia non immergere in acqua né in altri liquidi.
• Risciacquare il dispositivo sotto l’acqua corrente per rimuovere 

gli eventuali residui di detergente. Tamponare con un panno 
senza lanuggine o un asciugamani.

• Non utilizzare mai sostanze o detergenti aggressivi né utilizzare 
oggetti abrasivi o appuntiti per la pulizia poiché potrebbero 
danneggiare le spazzole di silicone.

Custodia
Riporre l’apparecchio nella confezione originale o conservarlo in 
un luogo fresco, asciutto e sicuro. Per evitare danni, non avvolgere 
il cavo di alimentazione attorno all’apparecchio. Non appendere il 
prodotto dal cavo elettrico.

Direttiva relativa alle batterie
Questo simbolo indica che le batterie devono essere smaltite 

separatamente dai rifiuti domestici poiché contengono sostanze 
potenzialmente nocive per l’ambiente e la salute umana. smaltire le 
batterie negli appositi centri di raccolta.
Spiegazione direttiva RAEE

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito 
assieme agli altri rifiuti domestici in tutti i Paesi dell’Unione Europea. 

Al fine di evitare un eventuale danno ambientale e alla salute umana 
derivante dallo smaltimento dei rifiuti non controllato, riciclare il prodotto 
in maniera responsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle 
risorse materiali. Per la restituzione del dispositivo usato, utilizzare gli 
appositi sistemi di restituzione e raccolta oppure contattare il rivenditore 
presso cui il prodotto è stato acquistato, che provvederanno al suo 
riciclaggio in conformità alle norme di sicurezza ambientale.
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LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR. 
CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES PARA REFERÊNCIA 
FUTURA.
AVISOS IMPORTANTES:
QUANDO UTILIZAR APARELHOS ELÉCTRICOS, 
ESPECIALMENTE SE HOUVER CRIANÇAS 
POR PERTO, HÁ QUE RESPEITAR SEMPRE 
AS PRECAUÇÕES BÁSICAS DE SEGURANÇA, 
INCLUINDO AS SEGUINTES:
• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças 

a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por pessoas 
com limitações físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, 
desde que as mesmas estejam sob vigilância 
ou tenham recebido instruções relativamente 
ao uso do aparelho em condições de segurança 
e compreendido os perigos associados. O 
aparelho não deve servir de brinquedo para 
crianças. A limpeza e serviços de manutenção 
a efectuar pelo utilizador não devem confiados 
a crianças sem vigilância de um adulto.

• NUNCA introduzir alfinetes ou quaisquer 
objectos de fixação metálicos no interior do 
aparelho.

• Utilizar este aparelho somente para o fim a 
que se destina conforme descrito no presente 
folheto. NÃO utilizar extras que não tenham 
sido recomendados pela HoMedics.

• Uma utilização excessiva poderá conduzir 

ao aquecimento excessivo do produto e a 
uma vida útil mais curta. Se tal se verificar, 
interromper a utilização e deixar a unidade 
arrefecer antes de funcionar.

• NUNCA deixar cair nem introduzir no interior 
do aparelho qualquer objecto através de 
qualquer abertura.

• NÃO ligar o aparelho em locais onde 
estejam a ser utilizados aerossóis (produtos 
de pulverização) ou onde esteja a ser 
administrado oxigénio. 

• NÃO utilizar sob um cobertor ou uma 
almofada. Poderá formar-se calor excessivo e 
provocar fogo, electrocussão ou ferimentos em 
pessoas.

• NÃO tentar reparar o aparelho. Nenhuma das 
peças pode ser reparada pelo utilizador. Para 
obter assistência, enviar para um Centro de 
Assistência da HoMedics. Qualquer assistência 
técnica a este produto só poderá ser prestada 
por Técnicos de Assistência da HoMedics.

• Nunca bloquear as entradas de ar do aparelho 
nem colocá-lo sobre uma superfície mole, 
como uma cama ou sofá. Manter as entradas 
de ar limpas, sem cotão, cabelos, etc.

• Não colocar nem guardar o aparelho num local 
de onde possa cair ou ser puxado para dentro 
de uma banheira ou lavatório.

• Após a utilização, não mergulhe este 
aparelho em água ou qualquer outro líquido 
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por um período longo. O aparelho apenas 
deve estar em contacto com água durante o 
funcionamento ou limpeza.

• Não utilize o aparelho se a manga de silicone 
estiver danificada.

• Não utilize o produto durante o carregamento.
• Para proteger contra choque elétrico, não 

permita que o aparelho entre em contacto 
com água ou qualquer outro líquido durante o 
carregamento.

• Não permita que o aparelho ou o cabo USB 
seja exposto a chuva ou humidade durante a 
utilização ou armazenamento.

• Não tente apanhar um aparelho que tenha 
caído à água durante o carregamento. Desligue 
a alimentação da corrente imediatamente e 
desligue. Não reutilize o aparelho até que este 
tenha sido inspecionada e aprovada por um 
eletricista qualificado.

• Assegure-se sempre de que as mãos estão 
secas antes de carregar o aparelho.

• Não coloque nem aproxime o aparelho de 
superfícies quentes.

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA:
POR FAVOR LEIA ESTE CAPÍTULO COM ATENÇÃO 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O APARELHO  
• Se tiver qualquer preocupação relativamente à 

sua saúde, por favor consulte um médico antes 
de utilizar este aparelho

• Indivíduos que tenham um pacemaker e 
grávidas deverão consultar um médico antes 
de utilizarem este aparelho. Utilização não 
recomendada por diabéticos

• NÃO utilizar em bebés, pessoas inválidas, 
ou em pessoas que estejam a dormir ou 
inconscientes. NÃO utilizar em pele sensível ou 
numa pessoa com má circulação.

• Este aparelho NUNCA deve ser usado por 
pessoas que sofram de qualquer doença física 
que possa limitar a capacidade do utilizador 
para operar os comandos ou que possuam 
deficiências motoras nos membros inferiores 
do seu corpo.

• NUNCA utilize directamente sobre áreas 
inchadas ou inflamadas, nem sobre erupções 
cutâneas.

• Não utilizar em pele com varizes, pruridos, 
manchas ou verrugas (com crescimento de 
pelo) sem primeiro consultar um médico.

• Se sentir qualquer desconforto durante 
a utilização deste aparelho, suspenda a 
utilização do mesmo e consulte o seu médico.

• O aparelho destina-se apenas para limpeza e 
massagem do corpo. Não utilize com qualquer 
outro fim.

• Certifique-se de que não esfrega as escovas de 
silicone com demasiada força. As escovas de 
silicone danificadas podem reduzir a eficácia 
do aparelho.
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Escovas de silicone pequenas

Escovas de silicone grandes

Botões de Aumento  
(+) e diminuição (-)  
de impulso

UTILIZAR A BLOSSOM
Limpe todo o corpo com a Escova de Limpeza Corporal Blossom. 
Concebida com nós de silicone suave e impulso sónicos suaves, 
trata o seu corpo com um brilho completo, da cabeça aos pés. A 
Blossom exfolia gentilmente as células mortas da pele, desobstrui 
os poros e retire a sujidade e a oleosidade. A Blossom aumenta 
a absorção da sua pele pelos produtos de cuidados da pele como 
cremes e loções. O resultado é uma pele que parece visivelmente 
mais brilhante e mais saudável. A Blossom é à prova de água para 
utilização no duche.

Começar
1. Trabalhe com o aparelho por baixo de uma torneira, sacudindo 

as gotas de água.
2. Humedeça a sua pele e aplique o seu produto de limpeza 

preferido.
3. Para ligar, pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão de 

alimentação durante 2 segundos Os LED indicadores da bateria 
piscarão uma vez e o dispositivo iniciará a pulsação no nível 5.

4. A Blossom tem 8 níveis de pulsação. Pode facilmente ajustar 
a intensidade de acordo com o conforto. Pode aumentar e 
diminuir a intensidade pressionando os botões + e -.

NOTA: Quando utilizar o dispositivo pela primeira vez, pode sentir 
uma ligeira vermelhidão na pele, especialmente se não tiver 
usado um produto similar antes. Isso é completamente normal, a 
vermelhidão irá desaparecer assim que sua pele estiver habituada 
a usar o dispositivo.
5. Pressione o lado da escova do dispositivo para a sua pele e 

mova num movimento circular para fora.
6. Quando o dispositivo estiver desligado, prima e mantenha 

premido o botão • durante 2 segundos. 
7. Enxague a pele cuidadosamente e, suavemente, seque com 

uma toalha. Aplique o seu creme normal loção normais como 
de costume para terminar a sua rotina.

Botão Power 
(Liga/Desliga)

LED indicadores da bateria

Tomada de carregamento

CARACTERÍSTICAS DO PRODUTO
Cabo de 
carregamento

Cabo USB
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Bloquear a sua escova de limpeza corporal (para viagem)
1. Prima e mantenha os botões ‘+’ e ‘-’ durante 2 segundos 

para bloquear a unidade. O dispositivo irá pulsar e os LED 
indicadores de bateria piscarão uma vez quando bloqueado. Os 
botões do dispositivo não funcionarão enquanto o dispositivo 
estiver no modo bloqueado.

2. Para desbloquear o dispositivo, pressione e mantenha 
pressionados os botões ‘+’ e ‘-’ durante 2 segundos. O 
dispositivo irá pulsar e os LED indicadores de bateria piscam 
uma vez para indicar que o aparelho está desbloqueado e 
pronto para usar.

Carregar a sua escova de limpeza corporal
A Blossom é recarregável e aguenta até 8 horas sem fios com um 
carregamento único de 2 horas.
1. Assegure-se de que a unidade está desligada.
2. Ligue o cabo de carregamento na tomada de carregamento.
3. Ligue a extremidade USB a um adaptador de alimentação USB 

(não incluído).
4. O LED indicador de bateria piscará para mostrar que o 

dispositivo está a ser   carregado.
5. Depois de totalmente carregado, o LED indicador de bateria 

desligará.
6. Quando o dispositivo precisa ser recarregado, o LED indicador 

de bateria pisca continuamente por 30 segundos.
NOTA: Para sua segurança, o aparelho desliga-se automaticamente 
ao fim de 15 minutos de funcionamento. Esta função não deve ser 
considerada como substituição de desligar. Lembre-se sempre de 
desligar o aparelho quando este não estiver a ser utilizado.  

MANUTENÇÃO E ARMAZENAGEM
Limpeza
Desligue sempre o dispositivo antes de limpar.
• Não mergulhe em água ou qualquer outro líquido para limpar.
• Lave o dispositivo em água corrente para retirar os resíduos 

do agente de limpeza. Seque com um pano ou toalha livres de 
cotão.

• Nunca utilize detergentes ou produtos de limpeza agressivos e 
não utilize objectos afiados ou abrasivos para limpar, pois estes 
podem danificar as escovas de silicone.

Guardar
Coloque o aparelho na respectiva caixa, num local seguro, seco 
e fresco. Para evitar quebras, não enrole o cabo de alimentação 
em torno do aparelho. Não pendure a unidade pelo cabo de 
carregamento.

Instruções relativamente às pilhas
Este símbolo indica que as pilhas não podem ser eliminadas 

juntamente com o lixo doméstico, dado que contêm substâncias que 
podem ser prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde. As pilhas devem 
ser eliminadas nos pontos de recolha designados.
Explicação da REEE

Esta marcação indica que o produto não deve ser eliminado 
juntamente com outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para 

impedir possíveis danos ambientais ou à saúde humana resultantes de 
uma eliminação não controlada dos resíduos, este produto deverá ser 
reciclado de forma responsável de modo a promover a reutilização 
sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para fazer a devolução do seu 
dispositivo usado, queira por favor utilizar os sistemas de devolução e 
recolha ou contactar a loja onde adquiriu o produto. A loja poderá entregar 
este produto para que seja reciclado de forma segura em termos 
ambientais.
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ALLE INSTRUCTIES LEZEN ALVORENS HET 
PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK TE NEMEN. DEZE 
INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG BEWAREN.
BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN :
BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN ELEKTRISCHE PRODUCTEN, 
VOORAL WANNEER ER KINDEREN IN DE BUURT 
ZIJN, DIENEN ALTIJD ALGEMENE VOORZORG-
SMAATREGELEN TE WORDEN GETROFFEN, 
WAARONDER: 
• Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door 

kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door 
personen met verminderde lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of een 
gebrek aan ervaring en kennis mits zij worden 
begeleid bij het gebruik van dit apparaat en 
hen is getoond hoe ze het apparaat veilig 
kunnen gebruiken, en zij begrijpen welke 
gevaren het gebruik van het apparaat met 
zich meebrengt. Laat kinderen niet met het 
apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud 
dienen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen te 
worden uitgevoerd.

• NOOIT spelden of andere metalen 
voorwerpen in het apparaat steken.

• Het apparaat alleen voor het voorgeschreven 
doel gebruiken, zoals in deze folder 
uiteengezet. ALLEEN door HoMedics 
aanbevolen hulpstukken gebruiken. 

• Overmatig gebruik kan leiden tot 
oververhitting en een kortere levensduur 

van het apparaat. Bij oververhitting het 
gebruik van het apparaat staken en het laten 
afkoelen. 

• NOOIT iets in de openingen van het apparaat 
steken of laten vallen.

• NOOIT onder een deken of kussen gebruiken. 
Het apparaat kan dan oververhitten en brand, 
elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel 
veroorzaken.

• NOOIT proberen om het apparaat te 
repareren. Het heeft geen onderdelen die 
door de gebruiker gerepareerd kunnen 
worden. Voor onderhoud dient u contact op 
te nemen met een onderhoudscentrum van 
HoMedics. Onderhoud aan het apparaat mag 
uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door bevoegde 
medewerkers van HoMedics.

• Nooit de luchtopeningen van het apparaat 
blokkeren of het op een zacht oppervlak 
plaatsen, zoals een bed of een bank. 
Luchtopeningen vrij houden van pluis, haar 
enz.

• Het apparaat nooit plaatsen of bewaren op 
een plek waar het in een badkuip of wasbak 
kan worden getrokken of vallen. 

• Na gebruik het apparaat voor lange tijd 
niet onderdompelen in water of een andere 
vloeistof. Het apparaat mag alleen in contact 
komen met water tijdens gebruik of bij 
reiniging.
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• Gebruik het apparaat niet als de silicone hoes 
beschadigd is.

• Gebruik het product niet tijdens het opladen.
• Ter bescherming tegen elektrische schokken 

mag het apparaat niet in contact komen met 
water of een andere vloeistof tijdens het 
opladen.

• Het apparaat of de usb-kabel niet blootstellen 
aan regen of vocht tijdens gebruik of opslag.

• Nooit reiken naar een apparaat dat tijdens het 
opladen in het water is gevallen. Schakel het 
apparaat onmiddellijk uit en haal de stekker 
uit het stopcontact. Het apparaat niet meer 
gebruiken totdat het is geïnspecteerd en 
goedgekeurd door een bevoegd elektricien.

• Zorg er altijd voor dat uw handen droog zijn 
voordat u het apparaat oplaadt.

• Het apparaat niet op of in de buurt van een 
heet oppervlak plaatsen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN :
DIT GEDEELTE AANDACHTIG LEZEN ALVORENS 
HET APPARAAT IN GEBRUIK TE NEMEN. 
• Indien u bezorgd bent over uw 

gezondheid, dient u uw arts te raadplegen 
alvorens dit apparaat te gebruiken.

• Personen met pacemakers en zwangere 
vrouwen dienen een arts te raadplegen 
alvorens het apparaat te gebruiken. Niet 
aanbevolen voor gebruik door diabe-
tespatiënten

• NOOIT op kleine kinderen, mindervaliden en 
slapende of bewusteloze personen gebruiken. 
NIET gebruiken op ongevoelige huid of op 
personen met een slechte bloedcirculatie.

• Dit apparaat mag NOOIT worden 
gebruikt door personen met lichamelijke 
aandoeningen die de bediening van het 
apparaat zouden kunnen belemmeren, of 
door personen met sensorische gebreken in 
het onderlichaam.

• NOOIT rechtstreeks op gezwollen of ontstoken 
lichaamsdelen of huiduitslag gebruiken.

• Het apparaat niet gebruiken op spataderen, 
uitslag, plekjes of moedervlekken (met 
haargroei). Raadpleeg eerst een arts.

• Mocht u enig ongemak ervaren tijdens het 
gebruik van dit apparaat, stop dan met het 
gebruik en raadpleeg uw arts.

• Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld om 
het lichaam te reinigen en masseren. Niet 
gebruiken voor ander doeleinden.

• Niet te hard drukken op de silicone borstels. 
Beschadigde silicone borstels kunnen de 
effectiviteit van het apparaat verminderen.
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Kleine silicone borstels

Grote silicone borstels

BLOSSOM GEBRUIKEN
Reinig het hele lichaam met de Blossom Body Cleansing Brush. 
Verwen uw lichaam met de zachte silicone punten en milde 
trillingen, voor een mooie glans van top tot teen. Blossom 
verwijdert zacht dode huidcellen, opent de poriën en rekent af 
met vuil en olie. Blossom verhoogt ook het absorptievermogen 
van de huid, om crèmes en lotions beter op te kunnen nemen. Het 
resultaat: een zichtbaar mooiere en gezondere huid. Blossom is 
waterbestendig en te gebruiken onder de douche.

Aan de slag
1. Houd het apparaat onder de kraan en schud de waterdruppels 

eraf.
2. Bevochtig uw huid en breng uw favoriete reinigingsproduct 

aan.
3. Houd de aan-/uitknop 2 seconden ingedrukt om het apparaat 

aan te zetten. Het batterijlampje zal één keer knipperen en het 
apparaat begint bij trillingsniveau #5.

4. Blossom heeft 8 trillingsniveaus. De intensiteit is eenvoudig af 
te stemmen op uw wensen. U kunt de intensiteit verhogen of 
verlagen door op de (+) en (-) knoppen te drukken.

LET OP: Wanneer u het apparaat voor het eerst gebruikt kan de 
huid lichte roodheid vertonen, vooral als u nog niet eerder een 
vergelijkbaar product hebt gebruikt. Dit is normaal. De roodheid 
zal afnemen naarmate uw huid gewend raakt aan het apparaat.
5. Druk de borstelzijde van het apparaat op uw huid en beweeg 

het apparaat met draaiende bewegingen naar buiten.
6. Houd de aan-/uitknop 2 seconden ingedrukt op het apparaat 

uit te schakelen. 
7. De huid zorgvuldig afspoelen en droogdeppen met een 

handdoek. Gebruik uw gebruikelijke crème of lotion om de 
routine af te maken.

Aan-/uitknop
Batterijlampjes

Oplaadpoort

PRODUCTKENMERKEN

Oplaadkabel

Usb-poort

Knoppen voor 
verhogen (+) en 
verlagen (-) van 
pulsering
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De lichaamsreinigingsborstel vergrendelen (voor op reis)
1. Houd de ‘+’ en ‘-’ knoppen 2 seconden ingedrukt om het 

apparaat te vergrendelen. Het apparaat zal trillen en het 
batterijlampje knippert eenmaal wanneer het apparaat is 
vergrendeld. De knoppen op het apparaat zullen niet werken 
wanneer het apparaat is vergrendeld.

2. Om het apparaat te ontgrendelen houdt u de ‘+’ en ‘-’ 
knoppen 2 seconden ingedrukt. Het apparaat zal trillen en 
het batterijlampje knippert eenmaal om aan te tonen dat het 
apparaat is ontgrendeld en klaar is voor gebruik.

Uw lichaamsreinigingsborstel opladen
Blossom is oplaadbaar en biedt tot 8 uur draadloos gebruik na 2 
uur opladen.
1. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld
2. Steek de oplaadkabel in de oplaadpoort.
3. Steek het usb-uiteinde van de kabel in een usb-oplader (niet 

inbegrepen).
4. Het batterijlampje gaat aan om aan te tonen dat het apparaat 

wordt opgeladen.
5. Wanneer het apparaat volledig is opgeladen gaat het lampje 

uit.
6. Wanneer het apparaat moet worden opgeladen zal het lampje 

gedurende 30 seconden onafgebroken knipperen.
LET OP: Voor uw veiligheid is dit apparaat voorzien van een functie 
die het na 15 minuten automatisch uitschakelt. Deze functie mag 
niet worden beschouwd als een vervanging voor het uitschakelen 
van het apparaat. U dient het apparaat altijd uit te schakelen 
wanneer u het niet gebruikt. 
 

ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG
Reinigen
Het apparaat altijd uitschakelen voor het reinigen.
• Tijdens het reinigen niet onderdompelen in water of een andere 

vloeistof.
• Het apparaat afspoelen onder stromend water om zeepresten 

te verwijderen. Droogdeppen met een pluisvrije doek of 
handdoek.

• Nooit schoonmaakmiddel of schuurmiddel gebruiken en nooit 
scherpe voorwerpen gebruiken om het apparaat schoon te 
maken. Dit kan de silicone borstels beschadigen.

Opslag
Stop het apparaat in zijn doos of leg het op een veilige, droge 
en koele plek. Om kabelbreuk te voorkomen, het laadsnoer niet 
om het apparaat wikkelen. Het apparaat niet ophangen aan het 
laadsnoer.

Richtlijn inzake batterijen
Dit symbool betekent dat batterijen niet met het huisvuil 

weggeworpen mogen worden, omdat ze stoffen bevatten die schadelijk 
kunnen zijn voor het milieu en de gezondheid. lever batterijen op een 
aangewezen inzamelpunt in.
Uitleg over AEEA

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product binnen de EU niet met ander 
huisvuil mag worden weggeworpen. Om eventuele schade aan het 

milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door het ongecontroleerd wegwerpen 
van afval te voorkomen, dient dit apparaat op verantwoorde wijze 
gerecycled te worden om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te 
bevorderen. Wilt u het gebruikte apparaat retourneren, gebruik dan de 
retour- en ophaalsystemen of neem contact op met de winkelier waar het 
product gekocht is. Deze zal het product voor milieuveilige recycling 
accepteren.
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LES ALLE INSTRUSJONENE FØR BRUK. 
TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR 
FREMTIDIG REFERANSE.
VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANORDNINGER:
NÅR DET BRUKES ELEKTRISKE PRODUKTER, 
OG SPESIELT NÅR BARN ER TIL STEDE, SKAL 
VANLIGE SIKKERHETSFORHOLDSREGLER 
ALLTID FØLGES, INKLUDERT FØLGENDE:
• Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn 

som er 8 år eller eldre og personer med 
reduserte fysiske evner, sanseevner eller 
mentale evner eller som mangler erfaring 
og kunnskap hvis de har fått overoppsyn 
eller veiledning angående trygg bruk av 
apparatet og forstår farene det innebærer. 
Barn må ikke leke med apparatet. 
Rengjøring og bruker- vedlikehold må ikke 
utføres av barn uten overoppsyn. 

• Det må ALDRI settes stifter eller andre 
metalliske festeanordninger på apparatet.

• Bruk apparatet til det tiltenkte formålet 
som beskrevet i denne veiledningen. IKKE 
bruk tilbehør som ikke er anbefalt av 
HoMedics.

• Overdreven bruk kan føre til 
overoppvarming og kortere levetid. Skulle 
dette oppstå, slå av apparatet og la det 
nedkjøle før det brukes igjen.

• Det må ALDRI slippes eller settes 

gjenstander inn i noen av åpningene.
• Enheten må IKKE brukes under et ullteppe 

eller pute. Overdreven oppvarming kan 
oppstå og forårsake brann, dødelig 
elektrosjokk eller personskader.

• Det må IKKE gjøres forsøk på å reparere 
apparatet. Det er ingen deler som brukeren 
kan foreta vedlikehold/service på. For å 
få service, send apparatet til et HoMedics 
Servicesenter. All service på dette apparatet 
skal kun foretas av autorisert HoMedics 
personell.

• Luftåpninger på apparatet må aldri 
tildekkes og apparatet må ikke plasseres på 
en myk overflate slik som en seng eller sofa. 
Hold luftåpningene fri for lo og hår osv.

• Apparatet må ikke settes på et sted hvor det 
kan falle eller bli dratt ned i et badekar eller 
vask. 

• Ikke senk apparatet i vann eller andre 
væsker etter bruk i en lengre periode. 
Apparatet bør kun komme i kontakt med 
vann under drift eller rengjøring.

• Ikke bruk apparatet hvis silikonhylsen er 
skadet.

• Ikke bruk produktet under lading.
• For å beskytte mot vann må du aldri la 

apparatet komme i kontakt med vann eller 
noen annen væske under lading.
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• Ikke tillat at apparatet eller USB-kabelen 
utsettes for regn eller fuktighet under bruk 
eller lagring.

• Aldri grip etter et apparat som har falt i 
vann mens du lader. Slå av strømtilførselen 
fra strømnettet umiddelbart og trekk ut 
støpselet. Apparatet er ikke for gjenbruk 
med mindre den har blitt inspisert og 
godkjent av en kvalifisert elektriker.

• Sørg alltid for at hendene dine er tørre før 
du lader apparatet.

• Apparatet skal ikke plasseres på eller nær en 
varm overflate. 

SIKKERHETSADVARSLER:
ÆR VENNLIG Å LESE NØYE GJENNOM DETTE 
AVSNITTET FØR APPARATET TAS I BRUK.  
•  Hvis du har helsebekymringer, skal du 

rådføre deg med lege før du bruker dette 
apparatet.

• Personer med pacemakere eller gravide 
kvinner skal konsultere lege før de bruker 
dette apparatet. Anbefales ikke for bruk av 
diabetikere

• SKAL IKKE brukes på småbarn eller på uføre, 
sovende eller bevisstløse personer. Må IKKE 
brukes på ufølsom hud eller en person med 
dårlig blodsirkulasjon.

• Dette apparatet skal ALDRI brukes på 
enkeltpersoner med fysisk lidelse som 
vil begrense brukerens evne til å betjene 
kontrollene eller som har sensoriske 
mangler i den nedre delen av kroppen.

• Må ALDRI brukes direkte på hovne eller 
betente områder eller på huderupsjoner.

• Må ikke brukes på hud med åreknuter, 
utslett, kviser eller føflekker (med hårvekst) 
uten først å høre med en lege.

• Dersom du føler noe ubehag under bruk av 
dette apparatet, stans bruken av apparatet 
og rådfør deg med din lege.

• Apparatet er kun ment for rensing og 
massering av kroppen. Skal ikke brukes til 
andre formål.

• Sørg for at du ikke gnir silikonbørstene for 
hardt. Skadete silikonbørster kan redusere 
effekten av apparatet.
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Små silikonbørster

Store silikonbørster

Øke- (+) og  
redusere- knapper  
(-) for pulsering

BRUKE BLOSSOM
Rens overalt med Blossom kroppsrensebørste. Designet med 
myke silikonnoder og skånsomme soniske pulseringer, skjem 
bort kroppen med en flott glød fra topp til tå. Blossom eksfolierer 
forsiktig døde hudceller, løsner opp porer og fjerner skitt og olje. 
Blossom forbedrer også hudens absorbering av hudpleieprodukter 
som kremer og hudkremer. Resultatet er hud som ser synlig lysere 
og sunnere ut. Blossom er vanntett slik at den kan brukes i dusjen.

Komme i gang
1. Kjør enheten under en vask, og rist av vanndråpene.
2. Fukt huden og påfør din favorittrenser.
3. For å slå på trykker du og holder inne strømknappen i 2 

sekunder. Batteriindikator-LED vil blinke en gang og enheten 
vil starte på pulseringsnivå 5.

4. Blossom har 8 pulseringsnivåer. Du kan enkelt justere 
intensiteten i henhold til din komfort. Du kan øke og redusere 
intensiteten ved å trykke på + og +-knappene.

NB: Når du bruker enheten for første gang, kan du oppleve en viss 
rødhet i huden, særlig hvis du ikke har brukt en lignende produkt 
før. Dette er helt normalt, rødheten forsvinner så snart huden din 
blir vant med å bruke enheten.
5. Trykk børstesiden av enheten mot huden og beveg i en 

sirkulær bevegelse utover.
6. For å slå av trykker du og holder inne strømknappen i 2 

sekunder. 
7. Skyll huden grundig og tørk med en klut. Påfør regelmessig 

krem eller hudkrem for å fullføre rutinen.

Strømknapp
Batteriindikator-LED

PRODUKTEGENSKAPER: 

Ladekabel

USB-plugg

Ladekontakt
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Låse kroppsrensebørsten (for reise)
1. Trykk og hold inne `+` og `-`-knappene i 2 sekunder for å låse 

enheten. Enheten vil pulsere og batteriindikatoren vil blinke 
så snart den er låst. Knappene på enheten vil ikke virke mens 
enheten er i låst modus.

2. For å låse opp enheten trykker du og holder inne `+` og 
`-`-knappene i 2 sekunder. Enheten vil pulsere og batter-
iindikatoren vil blinke en gang for å indikere at enheten er låst 
opp og klar for bruk.

Lade kroppsrensebørsten
Blossom kan lades opp og gir opp til 8 timer trådløs bruk på én 2 
timers lading.
1. Sørg for at enheten er slått av
2. Sett ladekabelen i ladekontakten.
3. Plugg USB-enden av kabelen i et USB-strømadapter (ikke 

inkludert).
4. Batteriindikatoren slås på for å vise at enheten lades.
5. Når den er fullt oppladet, vil batteriindikatoren slås av.
6. Når enheten må lades opp, vil batteriindikatoren blinke 

kontinuerlig i 30 sekunder.
NB: Dette apparatet har en 15 minutters automatisk utkopling for 
sikkerheten din. Denne egenskapen erstatter ikke OFF (AV). Husk 
alltid å slå av apparatet når det ikke er i bruk. 
 

VEDLIKEHOLD OG OPPBEVARING
Rengjøring
Slå alltid av enheten før rengjøring.
• Må ikke senkes i vann eller noe annen væske for å rengjøre.
• Skyll enheten under rennende vann for å fjerne overflødig 

renser. Gjør tørr med en lofri klut eller duk.
• Du må aldri bruke vaskemidler eller skuremidler, og du må 

ikke bruke noen slipende eller skarpe objekter for å rengjøre, 
ettersom de kan skade silikonbørstene.

Oppbevaring
Sett apparatet i esken det kom i eller på et trygt, tørt, kjølig sted. 
For å unngå brekkasje må ikke ladekabelen vikles rundt apparatet. 
Ikke heng enheten opp etter ladekabelen..

Batteridirektiv
Dette symbolet indikerer at batteriene ikke må kastes sammen med 

vanlig husholdningsavfall da de inneholder substanser som kan skade 
miljøet og helsen. Vær vennlig å kaste batterier i angitte 
oppsamlingspunkter.
WEEE forklaring

Denne merkingen indikerer at innen EU skal dette produktet ikke 
kastes sammen med annet husholdningssøppel. For å forebygge 

mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskelig helse forårsaket av ukontrollert 
avfallstømming, skal produktet gjenvinnes ansvarlig for å støtte holdbar 
gjenbruk av materialressurser. For å returnere den brukte anordningen, 
vennligst bruk retur- og hentesystemet, eller ta kontakt med detaljisten 
hvor produktet ble kjøpt. De kan sørge for miljøvennlig gjenvinning av 
produktet.
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LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ. 
SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET TULEVAA TARVETTA 
VARTEN.
TÄRKEÄT VAROTOIMENPITEET:
PERUSVAROTOIMENPITEITÄ TÄYTYY AINA 
NOUDATTAA ELEKTRONISIA LAITTEITA 
KÄYTETTÄESSÄ, ERITYISESTI LASTEN 
LÄSNÄOLLESSA, MUKAAN LUKIEN SEURAAVAT:
• Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat 

lapset sekä fyysisiltä tai henkisiltä 
kyvyiltään tai aisteiltaan rajoittuneet tai 
kokemusta ja tietoa vailla olevat henkilöt, 
edellyttäen että heitä valvotaan tai heille 
on annettu ohjeet laitteen turvallisesta 
käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät 
vaarat. Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteen 
kanssa. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

• ÄLÄ KOSKAAN laita tappeja tai metallisia 
liittimiä laitteeseen.

• Tätä laitetta saa käyttää vain näissä ohjeissa 
kuvattuun käyttötarkoitukseen. ÄLÄ käytä 
lisävarusteita, jotka eivät ole HoMedicsin 
suosittelemia.

• Liiallinen käyttö voi johtaa laitteen 
liialliseen kuumenemiseen ja käyttöiän 
lyhenemiseen. Jos näin tapahtuu, lopeta 
käyttö ja anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen 
käyttöä.

• ÄLÄ KOSKAAN pudota tai laita mitään 
esinettä laitteen aukkoihin.

• ÄLÄ käytä peiton tai tyynyn alla. 
Ylikuumeneminen on mahdollista ja voi 
aiheuttaa tulipalon, tappavan sähköiskun 
tai henkilövahingon.

• ÄLÄ yritä korjata laitetta. Laite ei sisällä 
käyttäjän huollettavissa olevia osia. Lähetä 
laite huoltoa varten HoMedicsin huoltoke-
skukseen. Kaikki tämän laitteen huollot saa 
tehdä ainoastaan valtuutettu HoMedicsin 
huoltohenkilökunta.

• Älä koskaan sulje laitteen ilma-aukkoja tai 
aseta alitetta pehmeälle pinnalle, kuten 
sängylle tai sohvalle. Pidä ilma-aukot 
puhtaana nukasta, hiuksista jne.

• Älä sijoita tai varastoi laitetta paikkaan, 
josta se voi pudota tai se voidaan vetää 
kylpyammeeseen tai altaaseen. 

• Älä upota käytön jälkeen tätä laitetta 
veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen pitkäksi 
ajaksi. Laite saa joutua kosketukseen veden 
kanssa vain käytön tai puhdistuksen aikana.

• Älä käytä laitetta, jos sen silikonikuori on 
vaurioitunut.

• Älä käytä tuotetta latauksen aikana.
• Suojaudu sähköiskuilta äläkä päästä laitetta 

latauksen aikana kosketukseen veden tai 
muun nesteen kanssa.
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• Älä päästä laitetta tai USB-johtoa 
altistumaan sateelle tai kosteudelle käytön 
tai säilytyksen aikana.

• Älä kosketa laitetta, joka on pudonnut 
veteen latauksen aikana. Katkaise heti 
virta sähkötaulusta ja irrota laitteen johto 
pistorasiasta. Älä käytä laitetta uudestaan, 
ennen kuin pätevä sähköasentaja on 
tarkastanut ja hyväksynyt sen.

• Varmista aina ennen laitteen latausta, että 
kätesi ovat kuivat.

• Älä aseta laitetta lämmitetyn pinnan päälle 
tai läheisyyteen. 

VAROITUKSIA :
LUE TÄMÄ KAPPALE ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ 
• Jos sinulla on terveyttäsi koskevia 

huolenaiheita, neuvottele lääkärin 
kanssa ennen tämän laitteen käyttöä.

• Sydämentahdistinta käyttävien henkilöiden 
ja raskaana olevien naisten pitäisi aina 
neuvotella lääkärin kanssa ennen tämän 
laitteen käyttöä. Ei suositella diabeetikkojen 
käyttöön

• ÄLÄ käytä pieniin lapsiin, invalideihin tai 
nukkuviin/tajuttomiin ihmisiin. •   ÄLÄ 
käytä herkällä iholla tai henkilöllä, jonka 
verenkierto on heikko.

• Laitetta ei saa KOSKAAN käyttää henkilö, 
jolla on sellainen fyysinen oire, joka 
rajoittaa käyttäjän kykyä käyttää säätimiä 
tai jonka tuntoaisti on puutteellinen kehon 
alaosassa.

• ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä turvonneelle, 
tulehtuneelle tai haavaiselle iholla.

• Älä käytä iholle, jossa on suonikohjuja, 
ihottumaa, näppylöitä tai luomia 
(karvaisia), kysymättä ensin lääkäriltä 
neuvoa.

• Jos laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa 
epämiellyttävää tunnetta, lopeta käyttö ja 
ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.

• Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kehon 
puhdistukseen ja hierontaan. Älä käytä sitä 
mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen.

• Varmista, ettet hankaa silikoniharjoja liian 
kovaa. Vaurioituneet silikoniharjat saattavat 
vähentää laitteen tehoa.
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Pienet silikoniharjat

Suuret silikoniharjat

Sykinnän lisäys 
(+) ja vähennys (-) 
-painikkeet

BLOSSOMIN KÄYTTÖ
Puhdista koko keho Blossom-kehonpuhdistusharjalla. Sen 
pehmeät silikonisolmukkeet ja hellävaraiset äänisykäykset saavat 
koko kehosi hehkumaan kiireestä kantapäähän. Blossom kuorii 
hellävaraisesti kuolleet ihosolut, avaa huokoset ja poistaa lian ja 
rasvan. Blossom lisää myös ihon kykyä imeä ihonhoitotuotteita, 
kuten voiteita ja nesteitä. Tuloksena on näkyvästi kirkkaammalta 
ja terveemmältä näyttävä iho. Blossom on ladattava suihkussa 
käytettäväksi.

Aluksi
1. Käytä laitetta juoksevan veden alla ja ravistele sitten 

vesipisarat pois.
2. Kostuta iho ja levitä sille suosikkipuhdistusainettasi.
3. Käynnistä laite painamalla virtapainiketta 2 sekuntia. Akun 

merkkivalot välähtävät kerran ja laite käynnistyy sykintätasolla 
5.

4. Blossomissa on 8 sykintätasoa. Voimakkuuden voi helposti 
säätää mukavaksi. Voimakkuutta voi lisätä ja vähentää ”+”- ja 
”-”-painikkeilla.

HUOMAUTUS: Kun käytät laitetta ensikertaa, iho saattaa punoittaa 
lievästi, etenkin jos et ole ennen käyttänyt samankaltaista 
tuotetta. Tämä on täysin normaalia ja punoitus häviää, kun ihosi 
on tottunut laitteen käyttöön.
5. Paina laitteen harjapuoli ihoa vasten ja liikuta sitä 

ympyrämäisin liikkein.
6. Sammuta laite painamalla virtapainiketta 2 sekuntia. 
7. Huuhtele iho perusteellisesti ja painele kevyesti pyyhkeellä 

kuivaksi. Levitä tavallista voidetta tai nestettä ihonhoidon 
loppuun viemiseksi.

Virtapainike
Akun merkkivalot

LAITTEEN OMINAISUUDET 

Latausjohto

USB-pistoke

Latausliitin
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Kehonpuhdistusharjan lukitus (matkaa varten)
1. Lukitse laite painamalla ”+”- ja ”-”-painikkeita 2 sekuntia. 

Laite sykähtää ja akun merkkivalot välähtävät kerran 
lukituksen tapahtuessa. Laitteen painikkeet eivät toimi 
lukitustilassa.

2. Avaa laite lukituksesta painamalla ”+”- ja ”-”-painikkeita 
2 sekuntia. Laite sykähtää ja akun merkkivalot välähtävät 
kerran merkiksi siitä, että laite on avattu lukituksesta ja on 
käyttövalmis.

Kehonpuhdistusharjan lataaminen
Blossom on ladattava ja sitä voi käyttää jopa 8 tuntia yhdellä 2 
tunnin latauksella.
1. Varmista, että laite on sammutettu
2. Kytke latausjohto latausliittimeen.
3. Kytke johdon USB-pää USB-virta-adapteriin (ei sisälly 

toimitukseen).
4. Akun merkkivalot syttyvät osoittaen, että laite latautuu.
5. Kun akku on latautunut täyteen, merkkivalot sammuvat.
6. Kun laite tarvitsee ladata uudestaan, akun merkkivalot 

vilkkuvat keskeytymättä 30 sekuntia.
HUOMAUTUS: Käyttöturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi tämä laite 
sammuu automaattisesti 15 minuutin käytön jälkeen. Tämä 
ominaisuus ei korvaa laitteen pois päältä kytkemistä. Muista aina 
sammuttaa laite, kun se ei ole käytössä. 

HUOLTO JA SÄILYTYS
Puhdistus
Sammuta aina laite ennen puhdistusta.
• Älä upota veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen puhdistamista varten.
• Huuhtele laite juoksevassa vedessä puhdistusainejäämien 

poistamiseksi. Painele nukattomalla liinalla tai pyyhkeellä 
kuivaksi.

• Älä käytä puhdistukseen pesuaineita tai hankaavia aineita 
äläkä hiovia tai teräviä esineitä, sillä ne voivat vahingoittaa 
silikoniharjoja.

Varastointi
Aseta laite omaan laatikkoonsa tai turvalliseen, kuivaan ja viileään 
paikkaan. Välttääksesi rikkoutumisen älä kiedo latausjohtoa 
laitteen ympärille. Älä ripusta laitetta latausjohdosta.

Akkuja koskeva direktiivi
Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että akkuja ei saa hävittää talousjätteiden 

mukana, koska ne sisältävät aineita, jotka voivat olla vahingollisia 
ympäristölle ja terveydelle. Vie akut niille tarkoitettuihin keräyspisteisiin.
WEEE-selitys

Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää muiden 
talousjätteiden mukana missään EU-maassa. Kontrolloimattomasta 

jätteiden hävittämisestä mahdollisesti aiheutuvien ympäristöhaittojen tai 
terveysvaarojen estämiseksi hävitä tämä tuote vastuullisesti edistääksesi 
materiaalivarojen uudelleenkäyttöä. Palauta käytetty laite käyttäen 
palautus- ja noutojärjestelmää tai ota yhteyttä laitteen myyneeseen 
liikkeeseen. He voivat kierrättää tämän tuotteen ympäristöturvallisesti. 
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LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONERNA FÖRE 
ANVÄNDNING. SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER 
FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS.
VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER:
VID ANVÄNDANDE AV ELEKTRISKA PRODUKTER, 
SPECIELLT NÄR BARN ÄR NÄRVARANDE, BÖR 
ALLTID GRUNDLÄGGANDE FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅT-
GÄRDER FÖLJAS, INKLUDERAT FÖLJANDE:
• Denna enhet kan användas av barn från 

8 års ålder och över och personer med 
reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller mentala 
kapacitet eller som saknar erfarenhet 
och kunskap om de instrueras eller får 
instruktioner angående användandet av 
enheten på ett säkert vis och förstå de 
eventuella farorna. Barn skall inte leka med 
enheten. Rengöring och underhåll får inte 
göras av barn utan uppsyn.

• Sätt ALDRIG in nålar eller andra 
metallartiklar i produkten.

• Använd endast denna produkt för det den 
är avsedd för enligt beskrivningen i denna 
bruksanvisning. Använd INTE tillbehör som 
inte rekommenderas av HoMedics.

• Om fotbadet används för länge, kan det 
överhettas och därför inte hålla så länge. 
Om detta sker, sluta använda den och låt 
den svalna innan den används igen.

• Tappa ALDRIG eller för in något föremål i 
någon öppning.

• Använd INTE fotbadet under en filt eller en 
kudde. Då kan den bli för varm och orsaka 
brand, elstöt eller personskada.

• Försök INTE reparera produkten. Det finns 
inga delar som kan lagas av användaren. 
För service, skicka fotbadet till ett HoMedics 
servicecenter. Service av detta fotbad får 
enbart utföras av personal godkänd av 
HoMedics.

• Blockera aldrig fotbadets luftöppningar. 
Placera aldrig fotbadet på en mjuk yta, t.ex. 
säng eller soffa. Håll luftöppningarna fria 
från ludd, hår etc.

• Placera eller förvara inte enheten där den 
kan falla ner i eller dras ner i ett bad eller 
ett tvättfat. 

• När du använt den får du inte sänka ned 
apparaten i vatten eller andra vätskor under 
en längre tidsperiod. Apparaten får endast 
utsättas för vatten vid användning och 
rengöring.

• Apparaten får inte användas om 
silikonhöljet är skadat.

• Produkten får inte användas vid laddning.
• För att undvika elektriska stötar får 

apparaten inte komma i närheten av vatten 
eller några andra vätskor medan den laddas.
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• Utsätt inte apparaten eller USB-kabeln 
för regn eller fukt vid användning eller 
förvaring.

• Sträck dig aldrig efter en apparat som 
har fallit ned i vatten under laddning. Slå 
omedelbart av strömmen till uttaget och 
dra ur kontakten. Använd inte apparaten 
igen förrän den har inspekterats och 
godkänts av en utbildad elektriker.

• Se till att dina händer alltid är torra innan 
du laddar apparaten.

• Placera inte apparaten på eller i närheten av 
en varm yta. 

HÄLSOVARNINGAR :
LÄS NOGA IGENOM FÖLJANDE INNAN DU 
ANVÄNDER FOTBADET. 
• Om du har några frågor angående din 

hälsa, konsultera med din läkare innan 
du använder denna produkt.

• Individer med pacemakers och gravida 
kvinnor bör konsultera med en läkare innan 
denna enhet används. Rekommenderas inte 
för användning av diabetiker

• Använd INTE på ett spädbarn, handikappad 
eller en sovande eller medvetslös person. 
Använd INTE på känslig hud eller på en 
person med dålig blodcirkulation.

• Denna enhet bör ALDRIG användas av 
någon individ som lider av fysiska problem 
som kan begränsa användarens kapacitet 
att använda kontrollerna eller som har 
sensoriska bristfälligheter i den nedre delen 
av sin kropp.

• Använd ALDRIG direkt på svullna eller 
inflammerade områden eller på hudutslag.

• Apparaten får inte användas på hud med 
åderbråck, utslag, akne eller födelsemärken 
(med hårväxt) utan att du först konsulterat 
en läkare.

• Om du upplever diskomfort medan du 
använder enheten, sluta använda den och 
konsultera med din doktor.

• Apparaten är endast avsedd för att rengöra 
och massera kroppen. Får ej användas för 
andra ändamål.

• Gnugga inte silikonborsten för hårt. 
Skadade silikonborstar kan minska 
apparatens effektivitet.
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Små silikonborstar

Stora silikonborstar

Knappar för att öka 
(+) och minska (-) 
pulseringen

ANVÄNDNING AV BLOSSOM
Rengör hela kroppen med kroppsrengöringsborsten Blossom. 
Utformad med mjuka knoppar av silikon och mjuk ljudpulsering 
för att få din kropp att skina från topp till tå. Blossom exfolierar 
försiktigt döda hudceller, rengör porer och avlägsnar smuts och 
olja. Blossom förbättrar även din huds upptagningsförmåga av 
hudvårdsprodukter såsom krämer och lotioner. Resultatet är en 
hud som verkar synbart ljusare och hälsosammare. Blossom är 
vattentät för användning i duschen.

Att komma igång
1. Start enheten under kranen och skaka bort vattendropparna.
2. Fukta huden och applicare din favoritrengöring.
3. Håll in strömknappen i två sekunder för att slå på apparaten. 

Batteriindikeringen kommer att blinka en gång och apparaten 
börjar pulsera på nivå fem.

4. Blossom har åtta pulseringsnivåer. Du kan enkelt justera 
intensiteten utefter vad som känns bekvämt för dig. Du kan 
öka och minska intensiteten genom att trycka på knapparna  
+ och -.

OBS! När du använder produkten för första gången kan huden 
rodna en aning, särskilt om du aldrig har använt en liknande 
produkt tidigare. Detta är helt normalt och och rodnaden kommer 
att försvinna när din hud har vant sig vid användningen av 
apparaten.
5. Tryck apparatens borstsida mot huden och rör den i en 

utåtriktad, cirkulär rörelse.
6. Tryck och håll in strömknappen i två sekunder för att slå av 

apparaten. 
7. Rengör din hud ordentligt och klappa den försiktigt torr med 

en handduk. Använd din vanliga kräm eller lotion som du 
brukar för att avsluta din rutin.

Strömknapp
Lysdioder för batteriindikering

PRODUKTFUNKTIONER:  

Laddningskabel

USB-kontakt

Laddningsuttag
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Låsa din kroppsrengöringsborste (för resor)
1. Tryck in och håll knapparna ”+” och ”-” intryckta i två sekunder 

för att låsa apparaten. Enheten kommer att pulsera och 
batteriindikeringen kommer att blinka en gång när den är 
låst. Knapparna på apparaten kommer inte att fungera när 
apparaten är i låst läge.

2. För att låsa upp apparaten, trycker du in och håller knapparna 
”+” och ”-” intryckta i två sekunder. Enheten kommer att 
pulsera och batteriindikeringen kommer att blinka en gång 
när enheten är upplåst och redo för användning.

Ladda din kroppsrengöringsborste
Blossom är laddningsbar och ger upp till åtta timmars sladdlös 
användning efter två timmars laddning.
1. Se till att apparaten är avslagen
2. Anslut laddningskabeln till laddningsuttaget.
3. Anslut USB-änden av kabeln till USB-strömadaptern (inte 

inkluderad).
4. Batteriindikeringen kommer att tändas för att visa att 

apparaten håller på att laddas.
5. När den är fulladdad släcks batteriindikeringen.
6. När enheten behöver laddas blinkar batteriindikeringen 

konstant i 30 sekunder.
OBS! Det finns en 15 minuters automatisk avstängningsfunktion 
på apparaten för din säkerhet. Denna funktion bör inte anses som 
en ersättning för ”AV”. Glöm inte att alltid stänga av enheten när 
den inte används.  

UNDERHÅLL OCH FÖRVARING
Rengöring
Slå alltid av apparaten innan rengöring.
• Dränk inte apparaten i vatten eller någon annan vätska vid 

rengöring.
• Skölj apparaten under rinnande vatten för att avlägsna alla 

rester av rengöringsmedel. Klappa den torr med en luddfri trasa 
eller handduk.

• Använd aldrig tvättmedel, skurmedel eller andra slipande  
eller vassa föremål för rengöring då detta kan skada  
silikonborstarna.

Förvaring
Placera apparaten i sin låda eller på en säker, torr och sval plats. För 
att undvika att den går sönder bör du aldrig linda laddningskabeln 
runt apparaten. Häng inte apparaten i laddningskabeln.

Batteriföreskrift
Denna symbol indikerar att batterier inte får avyttras bland 

hushållssopor eftersom de innehåller substanser som kan skada miljön och 
hälsan. Avyttra batterier endast vid designerade insamlingspunkter.
WEEE-förklaring

Denna markering indikerar att denna produkt inte får avyttras med 
annat hushållsavfall inom EU. För att förhindra möjlig skada på miljö 

eller person från okontrollerat avfallsavyttrande, återvinn på ansvarsfullt 
vis för att främja det fortsatta återanvändandet av materialresurser. För att 
returnera din använda enhet, använd retur och insamlingssystemen eller 
kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. De kan se till att produkten 
återvinns på ett miljösäkert vis. 
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LÆS HELE VEJLEDNINGEN IGENNEM FØR BRUG. 
GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING TIL SENERE BRUG.
VIGTIGT SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER:
NÅR ELEKTRISKE PRODUKTER ANVENDES, 
ISÆR HVIS DER ER BØRN TILSTEDE, SKAL 
GRUNDLÆGGENDE SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALT-
NINGER ALTID TRÆFFES, INKLUSIVE FØLGENDE:
• Dette apparat må benyttes af børn fra 8 år 

og op efter og af personer med mindskede 
fysiske eller mentale færdigheder eller 
følelsesforstyrrelser samt manglende 
erfaring og viden, hvis de holdes under 
opsyn eller har fået anvisninger i sikker 
brug af apparatet og forstår de farer, der er 
forbundet dermed. Børn må ikke lege med 
apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse 
må ikke udføres af børn, medmindre de er 
under opsyn.

• Man må ALDRIG sætte nåle eller metalfast-
gørelser ind i apparatet.

• Brug dette apparat til dets tiltænkte brug, 
som beskrevet i denne vejledning. Man MÅ 
IKKE bruge tilbehør, som ikke er anbefalet 
af HoMedics.

• Overdreven brug kan medføre 
overophedning af apparatet og en kortere 
levetid. Hvis dette skulle ske, skal man 
stoppe brugen af apparatet og lade det køle 
ned, før det igen bruges.

• Man må ALDRIG lader emner falde ned 
i, eller indføre dem i, nogen åbninger 
overhovedet

• Må IKKE bruges under et tæppe eller 
en pude. Overophedning kan opstå og 
forårsage brand, elektrisk stød eller 
tilskadekomst af personer.

• Man må IKKE forsøge at reparere apparatet. 
Der er ingen dele, der kan serviceres af 
brugeren. For service, send apparatet til et 
HoMedics Service Centre. Al servicering af 
dette apparat må kun udføres af autoriseret 
HoMedics servicepersonale.

• Man må aldrig blokere udstyrets lufthuller 
eller placere det på en blød overflade, som 
f.eks. en seng eller en sofa. Luftåbninger 
skal holdes fri for fnug og hår etc.

• Apparatet må ikke placeres eller opbevares 
et sted, hvor det kan falde ned i, eller blive 
trukket ned i, et bad eller en vask. 

• Efter brug må du ikke nedsænke dette 
apparat i vand eller anden væske i lang tid. 
Apparatet må kun komme i kontakt med 
vand under drift eller rengøring.

• Brug ikke apparatet, hvis silikonemuffen er 
beskadiget.

• Brug ikke produktet under opladning.
• For at beskytte mod elektrisk stød må du 

ikke lade apparatet komme i kontakt med 

43  I  DK42  I  DK



vand eller anden væske under opladningen.
• Udsæt ikke apparatet eller USB-kablet for 

regn eller fugt under brug eller opbevaring.
• Ræk aldrig ud efter apparat, der er faldet 

i vand under opladningen. Sluk straks 
strømforsyningen og sluk for stikkontakten. 
Genbrug ikke apparatet, før det er blevet 
inspiceret og godkendt af en autoriseret 
elektriker.

• Sørg altid for, at dine hænder er tørre, inden 
du oplader apparatet.

• Anbring ikke apparatet på eller i nærheden 
af en varm overflade.

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER  :
DETTE AFSNIT SKAL LÆSES OMHYGGELIGT, FØR 
APPARATET ANVENDES.  
• Hvis du har eventuelle bekymringer om 

dit helbred, bør du konsultere en læge 
før brug af dette apparat.

• Enkeltpersoner med pacemakere og 
gravide bør konsultere en læge før brug 
af dette apparat. Ikke anbefalet til brug af 
diabetikere

• Må IKKE bruges på spædbørn, 
handicappede eller på en sovende eller 
bevidstløs person. Må IKKE anvendes på 
ufølsom hud eller på en person med dårlig 
blodcirkulation.

• Dette apparat må ALDRIG benyttes af en 
person, som lider af en fysisk lidelse, som 
mindsker dennes evne til at betjene kon-
trolanordningerne, eller som har mangler 
følelse i den nederste halvdel af kroppen.

• Apparatet må ALDRIG benyttes direkte 
på hævede eller betændte områder eller 
udslæt.

• Du må ikke anvende apparatet på hud med 
åreknuder, udslæt, pletter eller vorter (med 
hårvækst) uden først at rådføre dig med en 
læge.

• Hvis du føler ubehag ved brug af dette 
apparat, skal du stoppe brugen deraf og 
konsultere din læge.

• Apparatet er kun beregnet til rensning og 
massering af kroppen. Det må ikke bruges 
til andre formål.

• Sørg for ikke at gnide silikonebørsterne 
for hårdt. Beskadigede silikonebørster kan 
reducere apparatets effektivitet.

43  I  DK42  I  DK



Små silikonebørster

Store silikonebørster

Knapper til forøgelse 
(+) og reduktion (-) 
af impulser

ANVENDELSE AF BLOSSOM
Rens hele kroppen med denne kropsrensebørste fra Blossom  
Børsten er designet med bløde silikonebørster og blide soniske 
impulser, som forkæler din krop med en fyldestgørende glød fra 
hoved til tå. Blossom fjerner forsigtigt døde hudceller, renser 
porerne og fjerner snavs og olie. Blossom forbedrer også din huds 
absorbering af hudplejemidler som cremer og lotioner. Resultatet 
er hud, der vises synligt lysere og sundere. Blossom er vandtæt til 
brug i bruseren.

Sådan kommer du i gang
1. Hold apparatet under en hane og ryst vanddråberne af.
2. Fugt din hud og påfør dit yndlingsrensemiddel.
3. Tryk og hold afbryderknappen nede i 2 sekunder for at tænde 

apparatet. Batteriindikatorlamperne blinker en gang, og 
enheden starter ved impulsniveau 5.

4. Blossom har 8 impulsniveauer. Du kan nemt justere 
intensiteten efter din komfort. Du kan øge og mindske 
intensiteten ved at trykke på knapperne + og -.

BEMÆRK: Når du anvender apparatet for første gang, kan du 
opleve en lille rødme i huden, især hvis du ikke tidligere har brugt 
et lignende produkt. Dette er helt normalt, og rødmen forsvinder, 
når din hud er vant til at bruge apparatet.
5. Tryk børstesiden af apparatet mod din hud og bevæg den i en 

udadgående cirkelbevægelse.
6. Tryk og hold afbryderknappen nede i 2 sekunder for at slukke 

apparatet. 
7. Skyl din hud grundigt og tør den let med et håndklæde. 

Påfør din almindelige creme eller lotion som sædvanlig for at 
fuldføre din rutine.

Afbryderknap
Batteriindikatorlamper

PRODUKTEGENSKABER:   

Ladekabel

USB-stik
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Lås din kropsrensebørste (til rejser)
1. Tryk på ‘+’ og ‘-’, og hold dem nede i 2 sekunder for at låse 

apparatet. Apparatet vil pulsere, og batteriindikatorlampene 
blinker, når det er låst. Knapperne på apparatet virker ikke, 
mens apparatet er i låst tilstand.

2. Tryk på ‘+’ og ‘-’, og hold dem nede i 2 sekunder for at låse 
apparatet op igen. Apparatet vil pulsere, og batteriindikator-
lampene blinker for at angive, at apparatet er låst op og klar 
til brug.

Oplad din kropsrensebørste
Blossom er genopladelig og giver op til 8 timer trådløs brug fra en 
enkelt 2 timers opladning.
1. Sørg for, at apparatet er slukket.
2. Sæt opladerkablet i ladestativet.
3. Sæt USB-enden af kablet i en USB-adapter (medfølger ikke).
4. Batteriindikatorlamperne vil tænde for at vise, at apparatet 

oplades.
5. Når det er helt opladet, slukkes batteriindikatorlamperne.
6. Når apparatet skal genoplades, blinker batteriindikatorlam-

perne kontinuerligt i 30 sekunder.
BEMÆRK: Dette apparat slukker automatisk efter 15 minutter 
for din sikkerheds skyld. Denne funktion bør dog ikke anvendes i 
stedet for ‘OFF’. Husk altid at slukke for apparatet, når det ikke er 
i brug.  

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG OPBEVARING
Rengøring
Sluk altid apparatet inden rengøring.
• Apparatet må ikke sænkes ned i vand eller anden væske.
• Skyl apparatet under rindende vand for at fjerne eventuelle 

rensemidler. Dup tør med en fnugfri klud eller et håndklæde.
• Brug aldrig vaske- og rengøringsmidler, og brug ikke slibende 

eller skarpe genstande til at rengøre apparatet, da disse kan 
beskadige silikonebørsterne.

Opbevaring
Opbevar apparatet i boksen eller på et sikkert, tørt og køligt sted. 
Rul ikke ladekablet rundt om apparatet, da det kan ødelægge 
kablet. Hæng ikke apparatet op i ladekablet.

Batteridirektiv
Dette symbol indikerer, at batterier ikke må bortskaffes med 

husholdningsaffald, da de indeholder stoffer, der kan være miljø- og 
helbredsskadelige. Bortskaf venligst batterier på udpegede 
indsamlingssteder.
WEEE forklaring

Denne afmærkning angiver, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes med 
andet husholdningsaffald inden for EU. For at forhindre mulig skade 

for miljøet eller menneskers sundhed på grund af ukontrolleret 
affaldsbortskaffelse, skal det genanvendes på ansvarlig vis for at fremme 
den bæredygtige genanvendelse af materielle ressourcer. Gør brug af 
returnerings- og indsamlingssystemer eller kontakt den detailhandler, 
hvor produktet blev købt, for at returnere det brugte produkt. Disse kan 
videresende produktet til miljøsikker genanvendelse.
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KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TÜM TALİMATLARI 
OKUYUN. BU TALİMATLARI DAHA SONRA 
BAŞVURMAK ÜZERE SAKLAYIN.
ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ:
ÖZELLİKLE ÇOCUKLARIN BULUNDUĞU 
ORTAMLARDA ELEKTRİKLİ ÜRÜNLERİ 
KULLANIRKEN, AŞAĞIDAKİLER DE DAHİL 
OLMAK ÜZERE TEMEL GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİNE 
HER ZAMAN UYULMALIDIR:
• Gözetimlerinin sağlanmış olması ya da 

aletin güvenli şekilde kullanımına ilişkin 
talimat verilmiş ve beraberindeki tehlikeleri 
anlamış olmaları durumunda, bu alet, 8 
yaş ve üzeri çocuklar tarafından ve kısıtlı 
fiziksel, duyusal ya da zihinsel yetilere 
veya bilgi ve tecrübe eksikliğine sahip 
kişiler tarafından kullanılabilir. Çocuklar 
bu aletle oynamamalıdır. Temizleme 
işlemi ve kullanıcı bakımı gözetim 
olmadığı durumlarda çocuklar tarafından 
yapılmamalıdır.

• HİÇBİR ZAMAN aygıta iğne veya benzeri 
metal cisimler sokmayın.

• Bu aygıtı kitapçıkta açıklanan amaçla 
kullanın. HoMedics tarafından önerilmeyen 
ekleri KULLANMAYIN.

• Aşırı kullanım ürünün fazla ısınmasına ve 
ömrünün kısalmasına neden olabilir. Böyle 

bir durumda, aygıtı kullanmayı durdurun 
ve tekrar çalıştırmadan önce soğumasını 
bekleyin.

• HİÇBİR ZAMAN açık yerlerinden içeri cisim 
sokmayın veya düşürmeyin.

• Bir örtünün veya yastığın altında 
KULLANMAYIN. Aygıt aşırı ısınabilir 
ve yangına, elektrik çarpmasına veya 
yaralanmaya yol açabilir.

• Aygıtı onarmaya ÇALIŞMAYIN. Aygıtın 
kullanıcı tarafından değiştirilebilecek/
onarılabilecek bir parçası yoktur. Servis 
için HoMedics Servis Merkezine gönderin. 
Bu aygıtın tüm servis işlemleri yalnızca 
yetkili HoMedics servis personeli tarafından 
gerçekleştirilmelidir.

• Aygıtın hava deliklerini asla kapatmayın 
veya aygıtı yatak yada koltuk gibi yumuşak 
bir yüzeye koymayın. Hava deliklerinin 
saç veya toz gibi benzeri maddelerle 
kapanmasını önleyin.

• Aygıtı banyo veya küvet gibi düşebileceği 
veya çekilebileceği bir yere koymayın ve 
kullanmayın. 

• Kullandıktan son bu aleti suya ya da 
herhangi başka bir sıvıya uzun süre 
batırmayın. Alet suyla sadece çalıştırma ya 
da temizleme sırasında temas etmelidir.
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• Silikon manşonun hasar görmüş olması 
durumunda aleti kullanmayın.

• Ürün şarj olurken kullanmayın.
• Elektrik çarpmasına karşı korunmak için 

şarj işlemi sırasında aleti suyla ya da başka 
herhangi bir sıvıyla temas ettirmeyin.

• Aletin ya da USB kablosunun kullanım ya da 
depolanması sırasında yağmur ya da neme 
maruz kalmasına izin vermeyin.

• Asla şarj olurken suya düşmüş bir aleti 
almaya çalışmayın. Hemen güç kaynağını 
ana şebekeden kapatın ve fişini çekin. 
Nitelikli bir elektrikçi tarafından incelenip 
onaylanana kadar aleti tekrar kullanmayın.

• Aleti şarj etmeden önce daima ellerinizin 
kuru olmasını sağlayın.

• Aleti ısınan yüzeylerin üzerine ya da 
yakınına koymayın.

GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ:
BU AYGITI KULLANMADAN ÖNCE LÜTFEN BU 
BÖLÜMÜ OKUYUN. 
• Sağlığınızla ilgili herhangi bir endişeniz 

varsa, bu aleti kullanmadan önce bir 
doktora başvurun.

• Kalp pili olanların ya da hamile kadınların 
bu aleti kullanmadan önce doktora 
başvurmaları gerekmektedir. Şeker 

hastalarının kullanması önerilmez
• Bebek, sakat veya uyuyan ya da kendinde 

olmayan kişiler üzerinde KULLANMAYIN. 
Hissiz cilt ya da zayıf kan dolaşımına sahip 
kişiler üzerinde kullanmayın.

• Bu alet ASLA kullanıcının kontrolleri 
çalıştırma kapasitesinin sınırlayacak 
herhangi bir fiziksel rahatsızlık çeken 
veya vücutlarının alt yarısında duyusal 
eksiklikleri olan birisi tarafından kullanıl-
mamalıdır.

• Şişmiş, iltihaplı bölgelerde ya da deri 
döküntülerinin olduğu yerler üzerinde ASLA 
kullanmayın.

• Varisli damar, deri döküntüsü, benek 
ya da benlerin (kıl büyüyen) olduğu cilt 
üzerinde öncelikle bir pratisyen hekime (GP) 
danışmadan kullanmayın.

• Bu aletin kullanımı sırasında herhangi bir 
rahatsızlık hissi oluşursa, kullanımı bırakın 
ve doktorunuza başvurun.

• Alet sadece vücudu temizlemek ve masaj 
yapmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Başka 
herhangi bir amaçla kullanmayın.

• Silikon fırçaları çok sert sürmediğinizden 
emin olun. Hasarlı silikon fırçalar aletin 
etkinliğini azaltabilir.
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Küçük silikon fırçalar

Büyük silikon fırçalar

BLOSSOM’U KULLANMA
Tamamını Blossom Vücut Temizleme Fırçasıyla temizleyin. Yumuşak 
silikon yumrular ve nazik ses dalgalı atım özelliğiyle tasarlanmış 
olup, baştan aşağı parlaklık için vücudunuza uygulayın. Blossom 
nazik bir şekilde ölü deri hücrelerini döker, gözeneklerdeki 
tıkanıklıkları açar ve kir ve yağı temizler. Blossom aynı zamanda 
cildinizin krem ve losyon gibi cilt bakım ürünlerinin emilimini 
iyileştirir. Sonuç gözle görülür parlaklığa ve sağlıklı görünüme 
sahip bir cilt. Blossom duşta kullanıma yönelik su geçirmezlik 
özelliğine sahiptir.

Başlarken
1. Cihazı bir çeşme altında çalıştırın, su damlacıklarını silkeleyin.
2. Cildinizi nemlendirin ve en sevdiğiniz temizleyicinizi uygulayın.
3. Açmak için, güç düğmesine 2 saniye boyunca basın ve basılı 

tutun. Pil gösterge LED ışıkları bir defa yanıp sönecek ve cihaz 
seviye 5 atım ayarında çalışmaya başlayacak.

4. Blossom ürününün 8 atım seviyesi bulunmaktadır. Hissedilen 
rahatlığa göre yoğunluk kolaylıkla ayarlanabilir. Yoğunluğu + 
ve - düğmelerine basarak artırabilir ve azaltabilirsiniz.

NOT: Cihazı ilk defa kullandığınızda, özellikle benzer bir ürünü daha 
önce kullanmadıysanız, ciltte hafif bir kırmızılık görebilirsiniz. Bu 
tamamen normal olup, cildiniz cihazı kullanmaya alıştıktan sonra 
kırmızılık kaybolacaktır.
5. Cihazın fırçalı tarafını cildinize doğru bastırın ve dışa doğru 

dairesel bir şekilde hareket ettirin.
6. Kapatmak için, güç düğmesine 2 saniye boyunca basın ve basılı 

tutun. 
7. Cildinizi iyice suyla durulayın ve bir havluyla hafifçe kurulayın. 

Rutin uygulamanızı tamamlamak için her zaman kullandığınız 
krem ya da losyonu alışık olduğunuz şekilde uygulayın.

Güç düğmesi
Pil Gösterge LED Işıkları

ÜRÜN ÖZELLİKLERİ: 

Şarj kablosu

USB fişi

Atım artırma (+) ve 
azaltma (-) düğmeleri
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Vücut temizleme fırçanızı kilitleme (seyahat için)
1. Cihazı kilitlemek için ‘+’ ve ‘-’ düğmelerine 2 saniye boyunca 

basın ve basılı tutun. Cihaz atım yapmaya başlayacak 
ve kilitlendiğinde pil gösterge LED ışıkları bir defa yanıp 
sönecek. Cihaz kilitli moddayken cihazın üzerindeki düğmeler 
çalışmayacaktır.

2. Cihazın kilidini açmak için ‘+’ ve ‘-’ düğmelerine 2 saniye 
boyunca basın ve basın ve basılı tutun. Cihazı atım yapmaya 
başlayacak ve pil gösterge LED ışıkları cihazının kilidinin 
açıldığını ve kullanıma hazır olduğunu göstermek üzere bir 
defa yanıp sönecek.

Vücut temizleme fırçasını şarj etme
Blossom şarj edilebilir olup, tek bir 2 saatlik şarjla 8 saate kadar 
kablosu kullanım sağlar.
1. Cihazın kapalı olduğundan emin olun
2. Şarj kablosunu şarj yuvasına takın.
3. Kablonun USB ucunu bir USB güç adaptörüne (birlikte 

verilmez) takın.
4. Pil gösterge LED ışıkları cihazın şarj olduğunu göstermek üzere 

yanacaktır.
5. Cihaz tam olarak şarj olduğunda pil gösterge LED ışıkları 

sönecek.
6. Cihazın şarj edilmesi gerekiyorsa, pil gösterge LED ışıkları 30 

saniye boyunca sürekli yanıp sönecek.
NOT: Bu alette sizin güvenliğiniz için 15 dakikada otomatik 
kapanma özelliği bulunmaktadır. Bu özellik KAPAT (OFF) 
fonksiyonunun yerine kullanılmamalıdır. Kullanılmadığında aleti 
her zaman kapalı tutmayı unutmayın. 
 

BAKIM VE SAKLAMA
Temizleme
Temizlemeden önce daima cihazı kapatın.
• Temizlemek için suya ya da başka herhangi bir sıvıya 

batırmayın.
• Temizleyici kalıntılarını temizlemek için çeşmenin altında cihazı 

durulayın. Tiftiksiz bir bez ya da havluyla nazikçe kurulayın.
• Silikon fırçalara zarar verebileceğinden temizlemek için asla 

deterjan ya da ovalama maddeleri ve herhangi bir aşındırıcı ya 
da keskin cisim kullanmayın.

Depolama
Aleti kutusuna ya da emniyetli, kuru ve serin bir yere koyun. 
Kırılmayı önlemek için, şarj kablosunu aletin etrafına sarmayın. 
Üniteyi şarj kablosundan asmayın.

Pil direktifi
Bu sembol, çevreye ve sağlığa karşı zararlı olabilen maddeler 

içerebileceği için pillerin ev atığıyla atılmaması gerektiği gösterir. lütfen, 
pilleri belirtilen toplama noktalarına atın.
WEEE açıklaması

Bu işaret bu ürünün AB genelinde diğer ev atıklarıyla birlikte 
atılmaması gerektiğini belirtir. Kontrolsüz atığın çevre veya insan 

sağlığına olası zararları engellemek için sorumlu bir şekilde geri 
dönüştürülmesini ve malzeme kaynaklarının sürdürebilir şekilde yeniden 
kullanılmasını sağlayın. Kullanılmış aygıtınızı iade etmek için lütfen iade 
sistemlerini kullanın veya ürünü satın aldığınız perakende satış noktasıyla 
görüşün. Kendileri bu ürünü çevreye zarar vermeyecek şekilde geri 
dönüştürülmek üzere gerekli yere gönderebilirler.
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ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ.  
ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ 
ΑΝΑΦ.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΑ ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ :
ΟΤΑΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΕΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΕΣ, 
ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΟΤΑΝ ΒΡΙΣΚΟΝΤΑΙ ΚΟΝΤΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ, ΠΡΕΠΕΙ 
ΝΑ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΙΤΕ ΒΑΣΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΩΝ 
ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ:
• Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται 

από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω και 
από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή με 
έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσεων, εφόσον τους 
παρασχεθεί επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με την 
ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής και κατανοήσουν 
τους σχετικούς κινδύνους. Τα μικρά παιδιά 
δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο 
καθαρισμός και οι εργασίες συντήρησης δεν 
πρέπει να γίνονται από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• ΠΟΤΕ μην τοποθετείτε πείρους ή άλλα 
μεταλλικά συνδετικά μέσα στη συσκευή.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν τη συσκευή για το σκοπό 
για τον οποίο προορίζεται, όπως περιγράφεται 
σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο. ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε 
εξαρτήματα που δεν συνιστώνται από την 
HoMedics. 

• Η παρατεταμένη χρήση μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
υπερθέρμανση και μικρότερη διάρκεια ζωής 
του προϊόντος. Σε περίπτωση υπερθέρμανσης, 

διακόψτε τη χρήση και αφήστε τη συσκευή να 
κρυώσει πριν τη χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά. 

• ΠΟΤΕ μην ρίχνετε και μην εισάγετε 
οποιοδήποτε αντικείμενο μέσα στα ανοίγματα.

• ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κάτω από 
κουβέρτα ή μαξιλάρι. Μπορεί η συσκευή να 
υπερθερμανθεί και να προκληθεί πυρκαγιά, 
ηλεκτροπληξία ή τραυματισμός.

• ΜΗΝ επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε τη 
συσκευή. Δεν υπάρχουν μέρη επισκευάσιμα 
από το χρήστη. Για την επισκευή, στείλτε τη 
συσκευή σε ένα Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο 
Service της HoMedics. Το service αυτής της 
συσκευής πρέπει να διεξάγεται μόνο από 
Εξουσιοδοτημένο Τεχνικό της HoMedics.

• Ποτέ μην μπλοκάρετε τα ανοίγματα αέρα της 
συσκευής και μην την τοποθετείτε σε μαλακή 
επιφάνεια, όπως επάνω σε κρεβάτι ή καναπέ. 
Διατηρείτε τα ανοίγματα αέρα ελεύθερα από 
χνούδι, τρίχες κ.λπ.

• Μην τοποθετείτε και μην αποθηκεύετε τη 
συσκευή σε σημείο από το οποίο μπορεί να 
πέσει ή να τραβηχτεί μέσα σε μπανιέρα ή σε 
νιπτήρα.

• Μετά τη χρήση, μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή σε 
νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό για μεγάλο 
χρονικό διάστημα. Η συσκευή πρέπει να 
έρχεται σε επαφή με νερό μόνο κατά τη 
διάρκεια της λειτουργίας ή του καθαρισμού.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν το 
περίβλημα από σιλικόνη έχει φθαρεί.
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• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν ενώ φορτίζεται.
• Για να προστατευτείτε από ηλεκτροπληξία, 

μην επιτρέπετε στη συσκευή να έρχεται σε 
επαφή με νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό ενώ 
φορτίζεται.

• Μην επιτρέπετε στη συσκευή ή στο καλώδιο 
USB να εκτίθεται σε βροχή ή υγρασία κατά τη 
χρήση ή τη φύλαξη.

• Μην προσπαθείτε να πιάσετε μια συσκευή 
που έχει πέσει μέσα σε νερό ενώ φορτίζεται. 
Κατεβάστε αμέσως τον κεντρικό διακόπτη 
ηλεκτρικού και αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή 
από την πρίζα. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή μέχρι να επιθεωρηθεί και εγκριθεί 
από έναν αδειούχο ηλεκτρολόγο.

• Πάντα να φροντίζετε τα χέρια σας να είναι 
στεγνά όταν φορτίζετε τη συσκευή.

• Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή επάνω ή κοντά σε 
θερμαινόμενες επιφάνειες.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ :
ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΗΝ ΤΗΝ ΕΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ 
ΠΡΙΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ.  
• Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε επιφύλαξη σχετικά 

με την υγεία σας, συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

• Όσα άτομα χρησιμοποιούν βηματοδότη και οι 
έγκυες πρέπει αν συμβουλευτούν γιατρό πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσουν τη συσκευή. Δεν συνιστάται 
για χρήση από διαβητικούς.

• ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε βρέφος, 

σε άτομο με ειδικές ανάγκες ή με αναπηρίες 
ή σε άτομο που κοιμάται ή που έχει χάσει 
τις αισθήσεις του. ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή σε κομμάτι δέρματος που δεν έχει 
την αίσθηση της αφής ή σε άτομο με κακή 
κυκλοφορία αίματος.

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει ΠΟΤΕ να 
χρησιμοποιείται από οποιοδήποτε άτομο 
πάσχει από οποιοδήποτε φυσιολογικό 
πρόβλημα θα μπορούσε να περιορίσει την 
ικανότητα του χρήστη να χρησιμοποιήσει τα 
χειριστήρια ή το οποίο έχει ανεπάρκεια των 
αισθήσεων στο κάτω μισό του σώματός του.

• ΠΟΤΕ μην χρησιμοποιείτε απευθείας σε 
πρησμένα ή ερεθισμένα τμήματα του δέρματος 
ή επάνω σε εξανθήματα.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε δέρμα με φλεβίτιδα, 
εξανθήματα, κηλίδες ή κρεατοελιές (με 
ανάπτυξη τριχών) χωρίς να συμβουλευθείτε 
πρώτα γιατρό.

• Εάν αισθάνεστε οποιαδήποτε δυσφορία κατά 
τη χρήση της συσκευής, διακόψτε τη χρήση της 
και συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας.

• Η συσκευή προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για 
καθαρισμό και μασάζ του σώματος. Μην τη 
χρησιμοποιείτε για οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση.

• Προσέξτε να μην τρίβετε τις βούρτσες 
σιλικόνης πολύ σκληρά. Οι φθαρμένες 
βούρτσες σιλικόνης μπορεί να μειώσουν την 
αποτελεσματικότητα της συσκευής.
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Μικρές βούρτσες σιλικόνης

Μεγάλες βούρτσες σιλικόνης

Κουμπιά αύξησης 
(+) και μείωσης (-) 
παλμών

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ BLOSSOM
Καθαρισμός σε όλο το σώμα με τη βούρτσα καθαρισμού σώματος 
Blossom. Σχεδιασμένη με μαλακούς κόμβους από σιλικόνη και 
ήπιους ηχητικούς παλμούς, περιποιείται το σώμα σας και του 
χαρίζει συνολική λάμψη, από την κορφή μέχρι τα νύχια. Η συσκευή 
Blossom κάνει ήπια απολέπιση των νεκρών δερματικών κυττάρων, 
ξεβουλώνει τους πόρους και απομακρύνει ακαθαρσίες και 
λιπαρότητα. Η συσκευή Blossom βελτιώνει επίσης την απορρόφηση 
από το δέρμα σας προϊόντων περιποίησης, όπως κρέμες και λοσιόν. 
Το αποτέλεσμα είναι δέρμα ορατά πιο λαμπερό και υγιές. Η συσκευή 
Blossom είναι αδιάβροχη για χρήση στο ντους.

Πρώτα βήματα
1. Ξεπλύνετε τη συσκευή κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό της βρύσης 

και τινάξτε την να φύγουν οι περισσότερες σταγόνες νερού.
2. Υγράνετε το δέρμα σας και εφαρμόστε το αγαπημένο σας 

προϊόν καθαρισμού.
3. Για να θέσετε σε λειτουργία τη συσκευή, πιέστε και κρατήστε 

πατημένο το κουμπί τροφοδοσίας για 2 δευτερόλεπτα. Οι 
φωτεινές ενδείξεις LED της μπαταρίας θα αναβοσβήσουν μία 
φορά και η συσκευή θα αρχίσει να λειτουργεί με παλμούς, στο 
επίπεδο 5.

4. Η συσκευή Blossom διαθέτει 8 επίπεδα παλμών. Μπορείτε να 
προσαρμόσετε εύκολα την ένταση, ώστε να αισθάνεστε άνετα. 
Μπορείτε να αυξομειώσετε την ένταση πατώντας τα κουμπιά 
+ και -.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για πρώτη φορά, ίσως 
διαπιστώσετε μια ελάχιστη ερυθρότητα στο δέρμα, ειδικά αν δεν 
έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει στο παρελθόν παρόμοιο προϊόν. Αυτό είναι 
απολύτως φυσιολογικό, η ερυθρότητα θα εξαφανιστεί αφού το 
δέρμα σας συνηθίσει στη χρήση της συσκευής.
5. Πιέστε την πλευρά της συσκευής με τη βούρτσα επάνω στο 

δέρμα σας και μετακινήστε τη συσκευή με μια προς τα έξω, 
κυκλική κίνηση.

6. Για να διακόψετε τη λειτουργία της συσκευής, πιέστε 
και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί τροφοδοσίας για 2 
δευτερόλεπτα. 

Κουμπί τροφοδοσίας
Φωτεινές ενδείξεις LED μπαταρίας

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ: 

Καλώδιο φόρτισης

Βύσμα USB

Υποδοχή φόρτισης
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7. Ξεπλύνετε το δέρμα σας καλά και στεγνώστε το ταμπονάροντας 
απαλά με μια πετσέτα. Για να ολοκληρώσετε τη ρουτίνα, 
εφαρμόστε την κρέμα ή λοσιόν που χρησιμοποιείτε τακτικά.

Φόρτιση της βούρτσας καθαρισμού σώματος
1. Πατήστε ταυτόχρονα τα κουμπιά ‘+’ και ‘-’ και κρατήστε τα 

πατημένα για 2 δευτερόλεπτα, για να ασφαλίσει η συσκευή. 
Όταν ασφαλίσει συσκευή, θα κάνει έναν παλμό και οι φωτεινές 
ενδείξεις LED της μπαταρίας θα αναβοσβήσουν μία φορά. 
Τα κουμπιά στη συσκευή δεν θα λειτουργούν όσο η συσκευή 
βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία ασφάλισης.

2. Για να απασφαλίσετε τη συσκευή, πιέστε ταυτόχρονα 
τα κουμπιά ‘+’ και ‘-’ και κρατήστε τα πατημένα για 2 
δευτερόλεπτα. Η συσκευή θα κάνει έναν παλμό και οι φωτεινές 
ενδείξεις LED της μπαταρίας θα αναβοσβήσουν μία φορά, 
επισημαίνοντας ότι η συσκευή απασφαλίστηκε και είναι έτοιμη 
για χρήση.

Φόρτιση της βούρτσας καθαρισμού σώματος
Η συσκευή Blossom είναι επαναφορτιζόμενη και παρέχει έως 8 
ώρες ασύρματης χρήσης από μία μόνο φόρτιση των 2 ωρών.
1. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι σβηστή
2. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο φόρτισης στην υποδοχή φόρτισης.
3. Συνδέστε το άκρο USB του καλωδίου σε ένα τροφοδοτικό USB 

(δεν περιλαμβάνεται).
4. Οι φωτεινές ενδείξεις LED της μπαταρίας θα ανάψουν, 

επισημαίνοντας ότι η συσκευή φορτίζεται.
5. Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση, οι φωτεινές ενδείξεις LED της 

μπαταρίας θα σβήσουν.
6. Όταν η συσκευή χρειαστεί ξανά φόρτιση, οι φωτεινές 

ενδείξεις LED της μπαταρίας θα αναβοσβήνουν συνεχώς για 30 
δευτερόλεπτα.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η λειτουργία της συσκευής τερματίζεται αυτόματα 
μετά από 15 λεπτά, για λόγους ασφαλείας. Αυτή η δυνατότητα 
δεν πρέπει να θεωρείται υποκατάστατο της κανονικής 
απενεργοποίησης της συσκευής. Πάντα να θυμάστε να σβήνετε τη 
συσκευή όταν δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε. 

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Καθαρισμός
Πάντα να σβήνετε τη συσκευή πριν την καθαρίσετε.
• Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή σε νερό ή σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό 

για να την καθαρίσετε.
• Ξεπλένετε τη συσκευή κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό για 

να αφαιρέσετε τυχόν υπολείμματα καθαριστικού μέσου. 
Στεγνώνετε τη συσκευή ταμποναριστά με ένα πανί που δεν 
αφήνει χνούδι ή με μια πετσέτα.

• Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά ή διαβρωτικά 
καθαριστικά υγρά ή αιχμηρά αντικείμενα για τον καθαρισμό, 
αφού μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στις βούρτσες σιλικόνης.

Φύλαξη
Τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή μέσα στο κουτί της σε ασφαλές, ξηρό και 
ψυχρό μέρος. Για μην κοπεί το καλώδιο φόρτισης, μην το τυλίγετε 
γύρω από τη συσκευή. Μην κρεμάτε τη συσκευή από το καλώδιο 
φόρτισης.

Οδηγία για τις μπαταρίες
το σύμβολο αυτό υποδεικνύει ότι οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να 

απορρίπτονται μαζί με οικιακά απορρίμματα, καθώς περιέχουν ουσίες που 
μπορεί να είναι επιβλαβείς για το περιβάλλον και την υγεία. Απορρίπτετε τις 
μπαταρίες στα καθορισμένα σημεία συλλογής.
Επεξήγηση ΑΗΗΕ

Αυτή η σήμανση επισημαίνει ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται με άλλα οικιακά απόβλητα σε όλη την ΕΕ. Για να μην 

προκληθεί ζημιά στο περιβάλλον ή στην υγεία λόγω μη ελεγχόμενης 
απόρριψης αποβλήτων, ανακυκλώστε το υπεύθυνα, προάγοντας τη βιώσιμη 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση των υλικών πόρων. Για να επιστρέψετε τη 
χρησιμοποιημένη συσκευή, χρησιμοποιήστε τα συστήματα επιστροφής και 
συλλογής ή επικοινωνήστε με το κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράσατε το 
προϊόν. Οι υπεύθυνοι μπορούν να παραλάβουν αυτό το προϊόν για ασφαλή 
για το περιβάλλον ανακύκλωσή του.



ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВСЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ДЛЯ ДАЛЬНЕЙШЕГО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ.
ВАЖНЫЕ МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ :
ПРИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИХ 
ИЗДЕЛИЙ, ОСОБЕННО В ПРИСУТСТВИИ ДЕТЕЙ, 
ВСЕГДА ДОЛЖНЫ СОБЛЮДАТЬСЯ ОСНОВНЫЕ 
МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ СЛЕДУЮЩИЕ:
• Данный прибор может использоваться детьми 

возрастом от 8 лет; лицами с физическими 
и умственными ограничениями; лицами с 
ограничениями, связанными с органами 
чувств, а также лицами, не имеющими 
опыта и знаний относительно использования 
такого прибора, под присмотром опытных 
лиц, или после получения инструкций 
относительно безопасного использования, 
а также относительно возможного риска. 
Не позволяйте детям играть с прибором. Не 
позволяйте детям осу ществлять очистку 
и обслуживание прибора без присмотра 
взрослых.

• НИКОГДА не вставляйте в прибор болты или 
другие крепежные детали.

• Используйте этот прибор только по его 
предназначению, как описано в этом буклете. 
НЕ используйте насадки, не рекомендованные 
компанией Хомедикс (HoMedics). 

• Чрезмерное (Длительное) использование 
может привести к чрезмерному нагреванию 
прибора и сократить срок его службы. Если 

это случится, прекратите пользоваться 
прибором и дайте ему остыть перед тем, как 
использовать его снова. 

• НИКОГДА не роняйте или не вставляйте 
посторонние предметы в какие-либо 
отверстия на приборе.

• НЕ пользуйтесь прибором под одеялом или 
подушкой. Прибор может перегреться и 
вызвать пожар, поражение электрическим 
током или ранение. 

• НЕ пытайтесь (самостоятельно) 
ремонтировать прибор. В приборе нет никаких 
деталей, которые требуют обслуживания 
потребителем. Для обслуживания отошлите 
прибор в центр обслуживания компании 
Хомедикс. Всё обслуживание этого 
электрического прибора должно производится 
только специалистами, авторизованными 
компанией Хомедикс.

• Не закрывайте вентиляционные отверстия 
прибора и не помещайте его на мягкую 
поверхность, такую как кровать или диван. 
Следите, чтобы вентиляционные отверстия не 
засорялись волокнами, волосами и т. п.

• Не кладите прибор туда, откуда он может 
упасть или соскользнуть в ванну или раковину. 

• После использования не погружайте прибор 
в воду или любую другую жидкость на долгое 
время. Соприкосновение прибора с водой 
допускается только во время работы или чистки.

• Не используйте прибор в случае повреждения 
силиконового чехла
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• Не используйте прибор во время зарядки.
• Во избежание поражения электрическим 

током не допускайте соприкосновения 
прибора с водой или любой другой жидкостью 
во время зарядки.

• Не допускайте воздействия дождя или 
влаги на прибор или кабель USB во время 
использования или хранения.

• Ни в коем случае не доставайте прибор, 
упавший в воду во время зарядки. 
Немедленно выключите источник питания и 
отсоедините его от электросети. Не пытайтесь 
снова использовать прибор, пока он не будет 
проверен квалифицированным электриком и 
признан работоспособным.

• Перед зарядкой прибора убедитесь в том, что 
у вас сухие руки.

• Не помещайте прибор на нагретые 
поверхности или рядом с ними.

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ :
ПОЖАЛУЙСТА, ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ 
ЭТОТ РАЗДЕЛ ПЕРЕД ТЕМ, КАК ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ 
ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИЙ ПРИБОР. 
• Если у вас есть сомнения относительно 

состояния вашего здоровья, 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед 
использованием этого прибора.

• Лица с электронными стимуляторами 
сердца и беременные женщины должны 
проконсультироваться с врачом перед 
использованием этого прибора. Не 

рекомендуется использовать прибор лицам, 
страдающим сахарным диабетом.

• НЕ ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ применение прибора к 
младенцам, инвалидам, а также спящим и 
потерявшим сознание лицам. НЕ ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ 
применение прибора к чувствительной коже и 
лицами с затрудненным кровообращением.

• Этот электрический прибор НИКОГДА не 
должен использоваться кем-либо, имеющим 
физическое заболевание, которое может 
ограничить возможности манипулировать 
элементами управления или кем-либо, 
имеющим недостаточную чувствительность в 
нижней половине тела.

• НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не используйте прибор 
непосредственно на опухших или воспаленных 
участках тела или на высыпаниях на коже.

• Не применяйте прибор к коже с варикозными 
венами, сыпью, пигментными пятнами или 
родинками (с растущими волосами) без 
консультации с врачом.

• Если применение прибора вызывает 
неприятные ощущения, прекратите его 
использование и проконсультируйтесь с 
врачом.

• Прибор предназначен только для очистки и 
массажа тела. Не используйте его в других 
целях.

• Избегайте чрезмерного нажатия на 
силиконовые щетки. Повреждение 
силиконовых щеток может уменьшить 
эффективность прибора.
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Мелкие силиконовые щетки

Крупные силиконовые 
щетки

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ BLOSSOM
Чистящая щетка Blossom для тела очищает все. Конструкция 
с мягкими силиконовыми бугорками и деликатной 
акустической пульсацией придает ровный блеск всему телу, 
от головы до пят. Blossom мягко удаляет омертвевшие клетки 
кожи, раскупоривает поры и вычищает грязь и жиры. Blossom 
также усиливает впитывание в кожу средств по уходу за нею, 
например, кремов и лосьонов. В результате кожа становится 
ощутимо более блестящей и здоровой. Щетка Blossom 
водонепроницаема и может использоваться в душе.

Начало применения
1. Промойте прибор под краном и стряхните с него капли 

воды.
2. Увлажните кожу и нанесите на нее свое любимое 

очищающее средство.
3. Чтобы включить прибор, нажмите на кнопку питания и 

удерживайте ее нажатой в течение 2 секунд. Индикаторы 
батареи должны мигнуть один раз, после чего прибор 
начинает работать на 5-м уровне интенсивности 
пульсации.

4. У щетки Blossom есть 8 уровней интенсивности пульсации. 
Вы можете легко установить приятный для себя уровень 
пульсации. Увеличить и уменьшить интенсивность 
пульсации можно нажатиями на кнопки + и –.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При первом применении прибора возможно 
небольшое покраснение кожи, особенно если вы никогда 
ранее не использовали подобных устройств. Это совершенно 
нормально; покраснение исчезнет после привыкания кожи к 
воздействию прибора.
5. Прижмите щетку прибора к коже и перемещайте его 

круговыми движениями, направленными вовне.
6. Чтобы выключить прибор, нажмите на кнопку питания и 

удерживайте ее нажатой в течение 2 секунд. 
7. Тщательно сполосните кожу и просушите ее легкими 

прикосновениями полотенца. Для завершения процедуры 
нанесите свой обычный крем или лосьон

Кнопка питания
Индикаторы батареи

Разъем для зарядки

СВОЙСТВА ПРИБОРА: 

Кабель для зарядки

Разъем USB

Кнопки усиления 
(+) и ослабления 
(–) пульсации
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Блокировка щетки для очистки тела (для перевозки)
1. Чтобы заблокировать прибор, нажмите на кнопки «+» и 

«–» и удерживайте их нажатыми в течение 2 секунд. При 
включении блокировки прибор должен пульсировать, а 
индикаторы батареи — однократно мигнуть. В режиме 
блокировки кнопки прибора не действуют.

2. Чтобы отключить блокировку, нажмите на кнопки «+» 
и «–» и удерживайте их нажатыми в течение 2 секунд. 
При отключении блокировки и переключения прибора в 
состояние готовности к работе он должен пульсировать, а 
индикаторы батареи — однократно мигнуть.

Зарядка щетки для очистки кожи
Щетку Blossom можно подзаряжать; одна 2-часовая зарядка 
обеспечивает до 8 часов работы в беспроводном режиме.
1. Убедитесь в том, что прибор выключен
2. Вставьте кабель зарядки в разъем зарядки.
3. Подсоедините разъем USB кабеля к адаптеру питания USB 

(не входит в комплект).
4. Во время зарядки индикаторы батареи должны гореть.
5. По окончании полной зарядки индикаторы батареи 

выключаются.
6. Когда прибору необходима зарядка, индикаторы батареи 

непрерывно мигают в течение 30 секунд.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Прибор автоматически отключается 
через 15 минут в целях безопасности. Это функция не 
должна рассматриваться в качестве замены функции OFF 
(Отключение). Не забывайте отключить прибор, если он не 
используется.  

ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И ХРАНЕНИ
Чистка
Выключите прибор перед чисткой.
• Во время чистки не погружайте прибор в воду или любую 

другую жидкость.
• Прополощите прибор под струей воды, чтобы удалить 

остатки очищающих средств. Высушите прибор, 
промокнув его безворсовой тканью или полотенцем.

• Не используйте для чистки моющие или чистящие 
средства, а также абразивы и острые предметы, так как 
они могут повредить силиконовые щетки.

Хранение
Уберите прибор в коробку и храните в безопасном, сухом 
и прохладном месте. Во избежание повреждений не 
оборачивайте кабель для зарядки вокруг прибора. Не 
подвешивайте прибор за кабель для зарядки.

Инструкции к батареям
данный символ означает, что батареи не следует утилизировать 

совместно с бытовым мусором, поскольку они содержат вещества, 
способные нанести вред окружающей среде и здоровью. 
Утилизируйте батареи в специально предназначенных для этого 
приемных пунктах.
Пояснение WEEE

Данная маркировка означает, что в странах Европы не 
допускается утилизировать прибор вместе с другими бытовыми 

отходами. Чтобы не нанести ущерба окружающей среде и здоровью 
населения в результате неверной утилизации отходов, прибор 
следует сдать на переработку, чтобы обеспечить экологичное 
повторное использование материальных ресурсов. Верните бывший в 
употреблении прибор через систему возврата и сбора отходов или 
свяжитесь с предприятием розничной торговли, где вы приобрели 
прибор. Там вы сможете сдать этот продукт для экологически 
безопасной переработки.



PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ CAŁĄ 
INSTRUKCJĘ. INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ NA 
PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.
ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA :
PODCZAS KORZYSTANIA Z URZĄDZEŃ 
ELEKTRYCZNYCH, SZCZEGÓLNIE W OBECNOŚCI 
DZIECI, NALEŻY ZAWSZE PRZESTRZEGAĆ 
PODSTAWOWYCH PRZEPISÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA - 
W TYM NASTĘPUJĄCYCH:
• Urządzenie to może być użytkowane przez 

dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o 
ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej 
lub umysłowej, a także przez osoby 
nieposiadające doświadczenia i odpowiedniej 
wiedzy, o ile znajdują się one pod nadzorem 
osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo 
lub otrzymały od niej instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia i są 
one świadome związanych z tym zagrożeń. 
Urządzenie to nie jest przeznaczone dla dzieci 
do zabawy. Czynności związane z czyszczeniem 
i konserwacją, które należą do obowiązków 
użytkownika, nie mogą być wykonywane przez 
dzieci bez nadzoru.

• NIGDY nie wolno wkładać do urządzenia 
pinezek ani innych metalowych łączników.

• Urządzenie należy wykorzystywać zgodnie z 
jego przeznaczeniem opisanym w instrukcji. Nie 
należy używać przystawek innych niż zalecane 
przez HoMedics. 

• Zbyt intensywna eksploatacja może 
doprowadzić do przegrzania urządzenia i 
skrócenia jego żywotności. W takim przypadku, 
przed ponownym użyciem urządzenie należy 
wyłączyć i pozostawić do ostygnięcia. 

• NIE upuszczać ani nie wkładać żadnych 
przedmiotów w otwory urządzenia. 

• NIE WOLNO używać urządzenia pod kołdrą ani 
poduszką. Może to spowodować nadmierne 
przegrzanie i pożar, porażenie prądem lub uraz 
ciała.

• NIE WOLNO samodzielnie naprawiać 
urządzenia. W urządzeniu nie ma części 
do samodzielnej naprawy. Informacje o 
punktach naprawczych dostępne są w Centrum 
Serwisowym HoMedics. Wszelkie naprawy 
urządzenia muszą być przeprowadzane 
wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanych 
pracowników HoMedics.

• Nie wolno blokować otworów odpowietrzają-
cych urządzenia ani umieszczać go na miękkiej 
powierzchni, takiej jak łóżko lub kanapa. 
Otwory odpowietrzające należy oczyszczać z 
kłaczków, włosów itp. 

• Nie należy umieszczać ani przechowywać 
urządzenia w miejscu, z którego może ono 
spaść lub zostać wciągnięte do wanny bądź 
zlewu. 

• Po użyciu nie należy na długo zanurzać 
urządzenia w wodzie ani innych płynach. 
Urządzenie powinno wchodzić w kontakt z 
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wodą tylko podczas używania i czyszczenia.
• Nie używać urządzenia, jeżeli silikonowa 

nakładka uległa uszkodzeniu.
• Nie korzystać z urządzenia podczas ładowania.
• W celu uniknięcia porażenia prądem należy 

unikać wchodzenia przez urządzenie w kontakt 
z wodą lub innymi płynami podczas ładowania.

• Urządzenie i przewód USB nie powinny 
wchodzić w kontakt z deszczem ani wilgocią 
podczas używania i przechowywania.

• Nie wolno dotykać urządzeń, które wpadły do 
wody podczas ładowania. Należy natychmiast 
odłączyć źródło zasilania i wyjąć wtyczkę. 
Nie używać ponownie urządzenia do czasu 
zbadania i zatwierdzenia do użytku przez 
wykwalifikowanego elektryka.

• Zawsze należy mieć suche ręce przed 
rozpoczęciem ładowania urządzenia.

• Nie umieszczać urządzenia na lub w pobliżu 
płyt grzejnych.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI :
PRZED PRZYSTĄPIENIEM DO KORZYSTANIA Z 
URZĄDZENIA NALEŻY DOKŁADNIE PRZECZYTAĆ 
PONIŻSZE INFORMACJE.  
• W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości 

natury zdrowotnej przed użyciem 
urządzenia należy skontaktować się z 
lekarzem.

• Osoby posiadające rozrusznik serca i kobiety 
w ciąży przed użyciem urządzenia powinny 

skontaktować się z lekarzem. Nie zalecane do 
użytku przez diabetyków

• NIE WOLNO stosować produktu u niemowląt, 
osób niepełnosprawnych, nieprzytomnych lub 
śpiących. NIE WOLNO stosować produktu w 
przypadku słabego krążenia krwi lub skóry o 
obniżonej wrażliwości.

• NIGDY NIE używać urządzenia w przypadku 
posiadania przypadłości fizycznych, które 
ograniczają zdolność użytkownika do 
korzystania z przycisków oraz w przypadku 
posiadania upośledzeń czucia w dolnej części 
ciała.

• NIGDY nie należy przeprowadzać zabiegów 
na obszarach ciała, które są opuchnięte lub na 
których występują stany zapalne lub rany.

• Nie używać do skóry pokrytej żylakami, 
wysypką, trądzikiem lub pieprzykami (z 
włoskami) bez poprzedniego skonsultowania 
się z lekarzem.

• W przypadku wystąpienia jakiegokolwiek 
uczucia dyskomfortu podczas użytkowania 
niniejszego urządzenia należy zaprzestać jego 
stosowania i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

• Urządzenie przeznaczone wyłącznie do mycia i 
masowania ciała. Nie używać w żadnym innym 
celu.

• Nie należy zbyt mocno przyciskać silikonowych 
szczoteczek. Uszkodzone silikonowe szczoteczki 
mogą obniżyć skuteczność urządzenia.
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Małe silikonowe szczoteczki

Duże silikonowe szczoteczki

JAK UŻYWAĆ BLOSSOM
Myjka do ciała Blossom do dokładnego mycia. Miękkie silikonowe 
końcówki i łagodne pulsowania dźwiękowe nadają ciału czysty 
błysk od palców do czubka głowy. Blossom łagodnie usuwa 
komórki martwej skóry, oczyszcza pory oraz usuwa brud i tłuszcz. 
Blossom usprawnia też wchłanianie przez skórę produktów do 
higieny, takich jak kremy i balsamy. W rezultacie skóra wygląda 
jaśniej i zdrowiej. Blossom jest wodoodporna, idealna pod 
prysznic.

Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia
1. Umyj urządzenie pod kranem i pozbądź się pozostałych kropel 

wody.
2. Nawilż skórę i nałóż swój ulubiony tonik do czyszczenia.
3. Uruchom urządzenie, wciskając i przytrzymując przycisk 

zasilania przez 2 sekundy. Kontrolka stanu baterii zabłyśnie 
jeden raz i urządzenie rozpocznie pulsowanie na poziomie 5.

4. Blossom posiada 8 poziomów pulsowania. Siłę pulsowania 
można w łatwy sposób zmieniać, aby osiągnąć wygodny 
poziom. Siłę pulsowania można podwyższać i obniżać, 
wciskając przyciski + i - .

UWAGA: Podczas pierwszego używania urządzenia może wystąpić 
lekkie zaróżowienie skóry, szczególnie jeżeli nie używano 
wcześniej podobnego urządzenia. Jest to całkowicie normalne, a 
zaróżowienie zniknie po przyzwyczajeniu się skóry do urządzenia.
5. Przyłóż szczoteczkę urządzenia do skóry i przesuwaj ruchem 

okrężnym w kierunku zewnętrznym.
6. Wyłącz urządzenie, wciskając i przytrzymując przycisk zasilania 

przez 2 sekundy. 
7. Dokładnie spłucz skórę i wysusz ją delikatnie ręcznikiem. Na 

zakończenie zaaplikuj swój zwykły krem lub balsam.

Przycisk zasilania
Kontrolka stanu baterii

Gniazdo zasilające

FUNKCJE PRODUKTU: 

Przewód zasilający

Łącze USB

Przyciski wzmacniania 
(+) i obniżania (-) 
pulsowania
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Jak zablokować myjkę do ciała (do podróży)
1. Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przyciski ‘+’ i ‘-’ przez 2 sekundy, aby 

zablokować urządzenie. Urządzenie zawibruje, a kontrolka 
stanu baterii zabłyśnie jeden raz po zablokowaniu. Przyciski 
na urządzeniu nie będą działać, kiedy urządzenie będzie 
zablokowane.

2. W celu odblokowania urządzenia wciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przyciski ‘+’ i ‘-’ przez 2 sekundy. Urządzenie zawibruje, a 
kontrolka stanu baterii zabłyśnie jeden raz po odblokowaniu 
gotowego do użycia urządzenia.

Ładowanie myjki do ciała
Blossom jest zaopatrzona w akumulator i działa przez 8 godzin po 
nieprzerwanych 2 godzinach ładowania.
1. Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone.
2. Podłącz przewód zasilania do gniazda zasilania.
3. Podłącz końcówkę USB przewodu do zasilacza USB (nieobjęty 

zestawem).
4. Kontrolka stanu baterii zabłyśnie na znak, że urządzenie jest 

ładowane.
5. Po naładowaniu kontrolka stanu baterii wyłączy się.
6. Jeżeli urządzenie wymaga ponownego ładowania, kontrolka 

stanu baterii zaświeci się przez 30 sekund.
UWAGA: W celach bezpieczeństwa urządzenie zostało wyposażone 
w funkcję automatycznego wyłączania po 15 minutach. Funkcji 
tej nie należy używać jako funkcji „WYŁĄCZANIA”. Należy zawsze 
pamiętać o wyłączaniu urządzenia w przypadku zakończenia jego 
użytkowania. 
 

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE
Czyszczenie
Zawsze wyłączać urządzenie przed czyszczeniem.
• Nie zanurzać w wodzie ani innych płynach.
• Spłukać urządzenie pod bieżącą wodą, aby usunąć osad. 

Wysuszyć za pomocą gładkiej ściereczki lub ręcznika.
• Nie należy używać do czyszczenia środków chemicznych ani 

żrących oraz przedmiotów ściernych i ostrych, ponieważ mogą 
uszkodzić silikonowe szczoteczki.

Przechowywanie
Umieścić urządzenie w oryginalnym opakowaniu lub w 
bezpiecznym, suchym i chłodnym miejscu. Aby nie uszkodzić 
przewodu zasilającego, NIE należy owijać go wokół urządzenia. NIE 
wieszać urządzenia za przewód.

Dyrektywa dot. baterii
Ten symbol oznacza, że baterii nie można wyrzucać wraz z odpadami 

domowymi, ponieważ baterie zawierają substancje, które mogą być 
szkodliwe dla środowiska oraz zdrowia. Baterie należy dostarczyć do 
wyznaczonych punktów zbiórki.
Objaśnienie WEEE

Ten znak wskazuje, że na obszarze UE przyrządu nie wolno pozbywać 
się wyrzucając do śmieci domowych. Aby chronić środowisko i 

zdrowie, którym zagraża nieodpowiednia utylizacja odpadów, przyrząd 
należy recyklingować, aby umożliwić odzysk materiałów, z których został 
wykonany. Aby dokonać zwrotu zużytego przyrządu, należy skorzystać z 
programów zwrotu i odbioru lub skontaktować punkt zakupu urządzenia. 
Produkt zostanie odebrany do bezpiecznego dla środowiska recyklingu.



PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ POKYNY. 
NÁVOD USCHOVEJTE PRO POZDĚJŠÍ POUŽITÍ.
DŮLEŽITÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ, 
PŘEDEVŠÍM JSOU-LI V BLÍZKOSTI DĚTI, 
JE NUTNÉ VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ, VČETNĚ 
NÁSLEDUJÍCÍCH:
• Toto zařízení mohou používat děti starší 

8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi 
či s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, 
ovšem pouze pokud jsou pod dohledem 
nebo pokud obdržely instrukce týkající se 
bezpečného používání zařízení a chápou 
možná rizika. Nedovolte dětem, aby si se 
zařízením hrály. Děti také nesmí bez dozoru 
provádět čištění a běžnou údržbu zařízení.

• NIKDY do zařízení nevkládejte špendlíky či 
jiné kovové předměty.

• Zařízení používejte k zamýšlenému účelu 
popsanému v tomto návodu. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE 
nástavce, které společnost HoMedics 
nedoporučila.

• Nadměrné používání může vést k přehřívání 
a zkrácení životnosti produktu. Pokud se tak 
stane, zařízení dále nepoužívejte a nechejte 
je před dalším použitím vychladnout.

• Do otvorů NIKDY nevkládejte žádné 
předměty.

• Zařízení NEPOUŽÍVEJTE pod pokrývkou nebo 
polštářem. Případné přehřátí by mohlo 
způsobit požár, úraz elektrickým proudem či 
jiné zranění.

• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se zařízení opravovat. 
Neobsahuje žádné uživatelem opravitelné 
části. V případě potřeby zašlete zařízení do 
servisního střediska společnosti HoMedics. 
Veškeré opravy zařízení mohou provádět 
pouze autorizovaní servisní pracovníci 
společnosti HoMedics.

• Neblokujte ventilační otvory zařízení a 
zařízení nepokládejte na měkké povrchy, 
jako je postel nebo pohovka. Udržujte 
ventilační otvory bez chuchvalců, vlasů atd.

• Zařízení neodkládejte a neskladujte na 
místech, ze kterých může spadnout nebo 
být staženo do vany nebo umyvadla. 

• Po použití nenechávejte tento přístroj 
dlouho ponořený ve vodě nebo jiné 
kapalině. Tento přístroj smí přijít do 
kontaktu s vodou pouze během používání 
nebo čištění.

• Nepoužívejte přístroj s poškozenou 
silikonovou manžetou.

• Přístroj nepoužívejte, když se nabíjí.
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• Aby se zabránilo úrazu elektrickým 
proudem, zabraňte, aby se přístroj během 
napájení dostal do kontaktu s vodou nebo 
jinou kapalinou.

• Zajistěte, aby přístroj ani kabel USB 
nebyly během používání nebo skladování 
vystaveny dešti nebo vlhkosti.

• V žádném případě nesahejte pro jakýkoli 
přístroj, který během nabíjení spadne do 
vody. Ihned vypněte síťové napájení a 
odpojte od elektrické zásuvky. Před dalším 
používáním nechte přístroj zkontrolovat a 
prověřit kvalifikovaným elektrikářem.

• Před nabíjením přístroje vždy zkontrolujte, 
zda máte suché ruce.

• Přístroj neumísťujte na zahřátý povrch ani 
do jeho blízkosti.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:
PŘED POUŽITÍM ZAŘÍZENÍ SI PEČLIVĚ PŘEČTĚTE 
TUTO ČÁST.  
• Máte-li jakékoli obavy týkající se 

vašeho zdraví, poraďte se před použitím 
přístroje s lékařem.

• Osoby s kardiostimulátorem a těhotné 
ženy by se měly před použitím přístroje 
poradit se svým lékařem. Tento přístroj není 
doporučen osobám s cukrovkou.

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE u malých dětí, invalidních 
nebo spících osob či osob v bezvědomí. 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE je na místa s necitlivou kůží 
nebo u osob s nedostatečným krevním 
oběhem.

• Tento přístroj V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ 
nesmí používat osoby trpící fyzickým 
onemocněním, které omezuje jejich 
schopnost manipulovat s ovládacími prvky 
nebo které trpí senzorickou poruchou v 
dolní části těla.

• Tento přístroj V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ 
nepoužívejte přímo na oteklá nebo zanícená 
místa nebo místa s kožní vyrážkou.

• Před použitím na kůži s varikózními žilkami, 
vyrážkou, skvrnami nebo mateřskými 
znaménky (s chloupky) se vždy nejdříve 
poraďte se svým lékařem.

• Pokud u vás používání přístroje vyvolává 
nepříjemné pocity, přestaňte jej používat a 
poraďte se se svým lékařem.

• Tento přístroj je určen pouze k čištění a 
masáži těla. Nepoužívejte k žádným jiným 
účelům.

• Netlačte příliš silně na silikonové kartáčky. 
Poškozené silikonové kartáčky mohou snížit 
účinnost přístroje.
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Malé silikonové kartáčky

Velké silikonové kartáčky

Tlačítka pro zvýšení 
(+) a snížení (-) 
pulzace

POUŽÍVÁNÍ BLOSSOM
Tělový čisticí kartáček Blossom slouží k očistě celého těla. Měkké 
silikonové výstupky a lehké ultrazvukové pulzy důkladně vyčistí 
vaše tělo od hlavy až k patě. Blossom lehce odstraňuje starou kůži, 
uvolňuje póry a odstraňuje nečistoty a mastnotu. Blossom rovněž 
umožňuje pleti lépe absorbovat produkty pro péči, jako tělové 
krémy a mléka. Výsledkem je viditelně jasnější a zdravější pleť. 
Přístroj Blossom je voděodolný a lze jej používat ve sprše.

Začínáme
1. Opláchněte přístroj vodou z kohoutku a vyklepejte kapky vody.
2. Navlhčete pleť a naneste svůj oblíbený čistič.
3. Zapněte přístroj stisknutím a podržením vypínače 2 sekundy. 

Indikátory LED baterie jednou bliknou a přístroj začne pulzovat 
na stupni 5.

4. Přístroj Blossom má 8 stupňů pulzace. Můžete snadno nastavit 
příjemnou intenzitu. Intenzitu lze zvýšit a snížit stisknutím 
tlačítek + a -.

POZNÁMKA: Při prvním použití přístroje může dojít k mírnému 
zčervenání pleti, zejména pokud jste podobnou metodu dosud 
nepoužívali. To je zcela normální. Zčervenání zmizí, jakmile si vaše 
pleť zvykne na používání přístroje.
5. Přitiskněte kartáčovou stranu přístroje na pleť a pohybujte v 

kruzích směrem ven.
6. Vypněte přístroj stisknutím a podržením vypínače 2 sekundy. 
7. Pleť důkladně opláchněte a lehce osušte ručníkem. Na závěr 

naneste obvyklý krém nebo tělové mléko.

Vypínač
Indikátory LED baterie

Nabíjecí zásuvka

FUNKCE PRODUKTU: 

Nabíjecí kabel

Zástrčka USB
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Zamknutí tělového čisticího kartáče (pro cestování)
1. Stisknutím a podržením tlačítek „+“ a „-“ 2 sekundy zamknete 

přístroj. Při zamknutí přístroj jednou zapulzuje a indikátory 
baterie LED jednou bliknou. Když je přístroj zamknutý, tlačítka 
na přístroji nefungují.

2. Chcete-li přístroj odemknout, stiskněte a podržte tlačítka „+“ 
a „-“ 2 sekundy. Přístroj jednou zapulzuje a indikátory baterie 
LED jednou bliknou, což znamená, že přístroj je odemknutý a 
připravený k použití.

Nabíjení tělového čisticího kartáče
Přístroj Blossom je nabíjecí. Po 2hodinovém nabíjení vydrží až 8 
hodin bezdrátového používání.
1. Zkontrolujte, zda je přístroj vypnutý
2. Připojte nabíjecí kabel do nabíjecí zásuvky.
3. Připojte USB koncovku kabelu k napájecímu adaptéru USB 

(není součástí dodávky).
4. Během nabíjení přístroje svítí indikátory LED baterie.
5. Když je baterie zcela nabitá, indikátory LED baterie zhasnou.
6. Když je přístroj třeba nabít, indikátory LED baterie souvisle 

blikají 30 sekund.
POZNÁMKA: Tento přístroj je z bezpečnostních důvodů vybaven 
funkcí automatického vypnutí po 15 minutách. Tato funkce 
nenahrazuje funkci vypínače. Nepoužívaný přístroj vždy vypněte. 
 

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVÁNÍ
Čištění
Před čištěním přístroj vždy vypněte.
• Přístroj neponořujte do vody ani jiné kapaliny.
• Opláchnutím přístroje pod tekoucí vodou odstraňte zbytky 

čistícího přípravku. Lehce osušte netřepivým hadříkem nebo 
ručníkem.

• K čištění v žádném případě nepoužívejte saponáty, čisticí prášky 
ani žádné abrazivní nebo ostré předměty, které mohou poškodit 
silikonové kartáče.

Skladování
Přístroj vložte do krabice a umístěte na bezpečné, suché a chladné 
místo. Neobtáčejte nabíjecí kabel okolo přístroje, aby se zabránilo 
poškození kabelu. Přístroj nevěšte za nabíjecí kabel.

Pokyny k baterii
Tento symbol znamená, že baterie nesmí být likvidována vyhozením 

do domácího odpadu, protože obsahuje látky, jež mohou poškodit životní 
prostředí a zdraví. Za účelem likvidace baterii odevzdejte na určeném 
sběrném místě.
Vysvětlení OEEZ

Tato značka udává, že výrobek nesmí být na území EU vyhazován s 
běžným domácím odpadem. Pro prevenci možného znečištění 

životního prostředí a újmě na zdraví osob nekontrolovaným odpadem 
recyklujte výrobek odpovědným způsobem, který podporuje obnovitelné 
použití surovin. Pokud chcete použitý výrobek vrátit, využijte prosím 
sběrného systému nebo se obraťte na prodejce, od kterého jstevýrobek 
zakoupili. Ti mohou výrobek recyklovat způsobem bezpečným pro životní 
prostředí.



HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ÖSSZES 
ÚTMUTATÓT. TEGYE EL AZ ÚTMUTATÓKAT A 
KÉSŐBBI HASZNÁLATHOZ.
FONTOS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
ELEKTROMOS KÉSZÜLÉKEK HASZNÁLATAKOR, 
KÜLÖNÖSEN GYERMEKEK JELENLÉTÉBEN 
MINDIG TARTSA BE AZ ALAPVETŐ BIZTONSÁGI 
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEKET, AZ ALÁBBIAKAT IS 
IDEÉRTVE:
• A készüléket csak abban az esetben 

használhatják 8 évesnél fiatalabb 
gyermekek és csökkent fizikai, érzékelési 
vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkezők, 
illetve olyan személyek, akik nincsenek 
kellő gyakorlat vagy tudás birtokában, 
ha a biztonságukért felelős személy 
felügyelete alatt állnak, aki ismerteti a 
készülék biztonságos használatát, illetve ha 
megértették a használattal járó veszélyeket. 
Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. 
A tisztítást és a felhasználói karbantartást 
gyermekek kizárólag felügyelet mellett 
végezhetik el.

• SOHA NE dugjon tűt vagy más fémből 
készült eszközt a készülékbe.

• A készüléket rendeltetésszerűen, a 
kézikönyvben leírtak szerint használja. NE 
használjon a HoMedics által nem javasolt 
kiegészítőket.

• A túlzott használat a készülék túlzott 
felmelegedéséhez és rövidebb 
élettartamához vezethet. Ez esetben hagyja 
abba a használatot, és hagyja a készüléket 
lehűlni, mielőtt folytatja a használatát.

• SOHE, semmilyen tárgyat ne tegyen bele a 
készülék nyílásaiba.

• NE használja takaró vagy párna alatt. Túlzott 
felmelegedés következhet be, ami tüzet, 
áramütést vagy személyi sérülést okozhat.

• NE próbálja meg a készüléket javítani. 
Nincsenek benne a felhasználó által 
javítható alkatrészek. Javításhoz küldje be 
a HoMedics szervizközpontjába. A készülék 
minden javítását kizárólag a HoMedics arra 
jogosult szakembere végezheti el.

• Soha ne takarja el a készülék szellőzőnyílá-
sait, és ne tegye a készüléket puha felületre, 
például ágyra vagy kanapéra.

•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a szellőzőnyílásokba ne 
kerüljön szösz, haj stb.

• Ne tegye a készüléket olyan helyre, 
ahonnan könnyedén beeshet a kádba vagy 
a mosdóba. 

• Használat után a készüléket ne merítse 
vízbe vagy más folyadékba hosszú ideig. 
A készülék csak üzemeltetéskor vagy 
tisztításkor érintkezhet vízzel.
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• Ne használja a készüléket, ha a 
szilikonhüvely sérült.

• Töltés közben ne használja a készüléket.
• Az áramütés elleni védelem érdekében ne 

engedje, hogy a készülék vízzel vagy más 
folyadékkal érintkezzen a töltés alatt.

• Használat vagy tárolás közben ne engedje, 
hogy a készülék vagy az USB-kábel esőnek 
vagy nedvességnek legyen kitéve.

• Soha ne nyúljon olyan készülékhez, amely 
a töltés közben vízbe esett. Azonnal 
kapcsolja ki a hálózati tápfeszültséget, és 
húzza ki a tápkábelt. Ne használja újra a 
készüléket mindaddig, amíg azt szakképzett 
villanyszerelő meg nem vizsgálja és jóvá 
nem hagyja.

• A készülék töltése előtt ügyeljen arra, hogy 
a keze száraz legyen.

• Ne helyezze a készüléket fűtött felületre 
vagy ilyen felület közelébe.

BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
KÉRJÜK, A KÉSZÜLÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT 
FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL EZT A SZAKASZT.  
• Ha bármilyen egészségügyi aggálya van, 

a készülék használata előtt forduljon 
orvosához.

• Szívritmus-szabályozóval rendelkező 
személyek, valamint terhes nők a készülék 

használata előtt forduljanak orvosukhoz. 
A készülék használatát nem javasoljuk 
cukorbetegnek

• NE használja csecsemőn, rokkant, alvó 
vagy eszméletlen személyen. NE használja 
érzéketlen bőrön, illetve keringési 
problémával rendelkező személyen.

• A készüléket SOHA NE használja olyan 
személy, akinek fizikai gyengesége 
korlátozhatja a kezelőszervek megfelelő 
használatát, vagy a teste alsó részén 
érzékelési hiányosságokkal küzd.

• SOHA NE használja közvetlenül megdagadt 
vagy begyulladt területeken, illetve kiütéses 
bőrön.

• Ne használja kiütéses, foltos bőrön 
vagy anyajegyeken és (szőrkinövéses) 
szemölcsökön anélkül, hogy először orvossal 
konzultálna.

• Ha a készülék használata közben kelleme-
tlenséget érez, fejezze be a használatot, és 
forduljon orvoshoz.

• A készülék csak a bőr tisztítására és 
masszírozására szolgál. Semmilyen más 
célra ne használja.

• A szilikonkeféket ne dörzsölje túl erősen. 
A sérült szilikonkefék csökkenthetik a 
készülék hatékonyságát.
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Kis szilikonkefék

Nagy szilikonkefék

Intenzitásnövelő (+) 
és -csökkentő (-) 
gombok

A BLOSSOM HASZNÁLATA
Végezzen teljes tisztítást a Blossom testtiszító kefével. A lágy 
szilikonkefék és a kíméletes impulzusok az egész testet ápolják 
és felfrissítik. A Blossom kíméletesen eltávolítja az elpusztult 
bőrsejteket, a szennyeződéseket és az olajat, továbbá megszünteti 
a pórusok eltömődését. A Blossom emellett javítja az olyan 
bőrápoló termékek felszívódását is, mint a krémek és a balzsamok. 
Az eredmény: jól láthatóan fényesebb és egészségesebb bőr. A 
Blossom vízálló, így a zuhany alatt is használható.

Első lépések
1. Helyezze a készüléket csaptelep alá, és rázza le a vízcseppeket.
2. Nedvesítse meg a bőrét, és alkalmazza kedvenc tisztítószerét.
3. A bekapcsoláshoz tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsológombot 2 

másodpercig. Az akkumulátor jelzőfényei egyszer felvillannak, 
és a készülék 5-ös fokozaton elindul.

4. A Blossomnak 8 pulzációs fokozata van. Könnyen beállíthatja 
az Önnek legkényelmesebb intenzitást. Az intenzitást a „+” 
gombbal növelheti és a „-” gombbal csökkentheti.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Amikor először használja az eszközt, a bőrén enyhe 
bőrpír jelenhet meg, különösen akkor, ha korábban nem használt 
hasonló készüléket. Ez teljesen normális: a bőrpír eltűnik, ha a bőr 
már megszokta az eszközt.
5. Nyomja a készülék keféjét a bőréhez, és mozgassa körkörösen 

kifelé haladva.
6. A kikapcsoláshoz tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsológombot 2 

másodpercig. 
7. Alaposan öblítse le a bőrét, és törölközővel törölje szárazra. 

A művelet befejezéséhez alkalmazza kedvenc krémét vagy 
bőrápolóját.

Tápkapcsoló
Akkumulátorjelző LED-ek

Töltőaljzat

A TERMÉK FUNKCIÓI: 

Töltőkábel

USB-csatlakozó
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A testtisztító kefe zárolása (utazáshoz)
1. A készülék kikapcsolásához tartsa lenyomva a „+” és 

„-” gombokat 2 másodpercig. Az eszköz rezgéssel és az 
akkumulátor jelzőfényeinek egyszeri felvillanásával jelzi, 
hogy a zárolás megtörtént. A készülék gombjai nem fognak 
működni, amíg zárolva van.

2. A készülék feloldásához nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a 
„+” és a „-” gombot 2 másodpercig. A készülék rezgéssel és az 
akkumulátor jelzőfényeinek egyszer felvillanásával jelzi, hogy 
a zárolás fel lett oldva és az eszköz használatra kész.

A testtisztító kefe töltése
A Blossom újratölthető, és akár 8 órányi vezeték nélküli 
használatot is lehetővé tesz egyetlen 2 órás töltéssel.
1. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék ki van kapcsolva.
2. Csatlakoztassa a töltőkábelt a töltőaljzathoz.
3. Csatlakoztassa a kábel USB-végét egy USB-tápegységhez (nem 

tartozék).
4. Az akkumulátorjelző LED-ek jelzik, hogy a töltés folyamatban 

van.
5. Amikor a készülék teljesen feltöltődött, a LED-ek kikapcsolnak.
6. Ha a készülék töltést igényel, a LED-e 30 másodpercig 

folyamatosan villognak.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Biztonsága érdekében a készülék 15 perc használat 
után automatikusan kikapcsol. Ez a funkció nem alkalmas a 
kikapcsolás kiváltására. Mindig kapcsolja ki a készüléket, ha már 
nem használja. 
 

KARBANTARTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS
Tisztítás
Tisztítás előtt mindig kapcsolja ki a készüléket.
• Ne merítse vízbe vagy egyéb folyadékba a tisztításhoz.
• A tiszítószer-maradványok eltávolításához öblítse le a 

készüléket folyó vízben. Törölje szárazra szálmentes kendővel 
vagy törölközővel.

• Soha ne használjon tisztítószereket vagy súrolószereket, és ne 
használjon semmilyen dörzshatású vagy éles tárgyat, mert ez 
károsíthatja a szilikonkeféket.

Tárolás
A készüléket tegye a dobozába vagy egy biztonságos, száraz, hűvös 
helyre. A kábeltörés elkerülése érdekében ne tekerje a töltőkábelt 
a készülék köré. A készüléket ne akassza fel a töltőkábelnél fogva.

Elemekre vonatkozó irányelv
Ez a szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy az elemek nem dobhatók háztartási 

hulladék közé, mivel olyan anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek károsak 
lehetnek a környezetre és az egészségre. Kérjük, vigye a használt elemeket 
a kijelölt gyűjtőhelyre.
WEEE-magyarázat

Ez a jelölés azt jelzi, hogy ezt a terméket az Európai Unióban nem 
szabad a háztartási hulladék közé dobni. Az ellenőrizetlen 

hulladékkezelésből származó környezeti vagy egészségügyi kár elkerülése 
végett, és a tárgyi készletek fenntartható kezelése jegyében 
felelősségteljesen hasznosítsa újra. A használt eszköz visszaküldéséhez 
kérjük, használja a visszaküldő és gyűjtő rendszereket, vagy lépjen 
kapcsolatba azzal a forgalmazóval, ahonnan a készüléket vásárolta. A 
terméket ezek a szolgáltatók környezetvédelmileg biztos újrahasznosító 
helyre viszik.



PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY 
POKYNY. ULOŽTE TIETO POKYNY NA BUDÚCE 
POUŽITIE.
DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV, 
HLAVNE V PRÍPADE, ŽE SÚ PRÍTOMNÉ DETI, 
MUSÍTE VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA VRÁTANE 
NASLEDUJÚCICH:
• Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti 

staršie ako 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi 
schopnosťami či s nedostatkom skúseností a 
znalostí, avšak iba pokiaľ sú pod dohľadom 
alebo pokiaľ im boli poskytnuté inštrukcie 
týkajúce sa bezpečného používania 
zariadenia a chápu možné riziká. Nedovoľte 
deťom, aby sa so zariadením hrali. Deti 
nesmú bez dozoru zariadenie čistiť a 
prevádzať bežnú údržbu.

• NIKDY nevkladajte do spotrebiča špendlíky 
ani iné kovové predmety.

• Používajte zariadenie na zamýšľané 
použitie ako je opísané v tejto brožúre. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE vybavenie iné, ako 
odporúčané spoločnosťou HoMedics.

• Nadmerné používanie môže viesť k 
nadmernému zahrievaniu a skráteniu 

životnosti. Ak by k tomuto došlo, prestaňte 
ho používať a pred ďalším použitím ho 
nechajte vychladnúť.

• NIKDY nevkladajte ani nevhadzujte objekty 
do otvorov v zariadení.

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE zariadenie pod dekou ani 
vankúšom. Nadmerné teplo môže spôsobiť 
požiar, úraz elektrickým prúdom alebo 
zranenie osôb.

• Zariadenie sa NEPOKÚŠAJTE opraviť. 
Neobsahuje žiadne časti, ktoré by mohol 
opraviť používateľ. V prípade potreby 
opravy pošlite zariadenie do servisného 
strediska spoločnosti HoMedics. Servis tohto 
zariadenia môže vykonávať iba autorizovaný 
servisný personál spoločnosti HoMedics.

• Nikdy neblokujte otvory spotrebiča ani ho 
neumiestňujte na mäkký povrch, ako je 
posteľ alebo pohovka. Udržiavajte otvory 
bez prachu, vlasov a pod.

• Zariadenie neuchovávajte na miestach, z 
ktorých môže spadnúť alebo byť stiahnuté 
do vane alebo umývadla. 

• Tento prístroj po použití nenamáčajte do 
vody ani do žiadnej inej kvapaliny na dlhú 
dobu. Do kontaktu s vodou smie prísť len pri 
činnosti alebo čistení.

• Ak má prístroj poškodenú silikónovú 
manžetu, nepoužívajte ho.
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• Pokiaľ sa produkt nabíja, nepoužívajte ho.
• Kvôli ochrane pred úrazom elektrickým 

prúdom nedopusťte, aby sa prístroj počas 
nabíjania dostal do kontaktu s vodou alebo 
nejakou inou kvapalinou.

• Nedopusťte, aby bol prístroj alebo kábel 
USB počas používania alebo skladovania 
vystavený dažďu alebo vlhkosti.

• Prístroj, ktorý pri nabíjaní spadol do vody, 
nikdy nevyťahujte. Okamžite vypnite 
napájanie pri zásuvke a vytiahnite zástrčku. 
Prístroj môžete znovu použiť až po jeho 
kontrole a schválení kvalifikovaným 
elektrikárom.

• Pred nabíjaním prístroja vždy dbajte, aby 
ste mali suché ruky.

• Prístroj neumiestňujte na horúci povrch, ani 
do jeho blízkosti.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA:
PRED POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČA SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE TÚTO ČASŤ.   
• Ak máte akékoľvek obavy o svoje zdravie, 

pred použitím tohto prístroja sa poraďte 
s lekárom.

• Osoby s kardiostimulátorom a tehotné ženy 
by sa pred použitím tohto prístroja mali 
poradiť s lekárom. Neodporúča sa používať 
diabetikom.

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ho na deťoch, invalidoch, 
spiacich osobách, ani osobách v bezvedomí. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE na necitlivú pokožku, ani u 
osôb so slabou cirkuláciou krvného obehu.

• Tento prístroj nesmie ZA ŽIADNYCH 
OKOLNOSTÍ používať osoba trpiaca 
akýmkoľvek ochorením, ktoré by 
obmedzovalo jej schopnosť manipulovať 
s ovládacími prvkami, alebo ktorá má 
obmedzené zmyslové schopnosti v dolnej 
časti tela.

• Prístroj NIKDY nepoužívajte priamo na 
opuchnuté alebo zapálené miesta ani na 
ekzémy či kožné vyrážky.

• Prístroj nepoužívajte na pokožke s 
kŕčovými žilami, vyrážkami, pehami alebo 
materskými znamienkami (porastenými 
chĺpkami) bez predchádzajúcej konzultácie 
s lekárom.

• Ak pri používaní tohto prístroja cítite 
akékoľvek ťažkosti, prestaňte ho používať a 
poraďte sa s lekárom.

• Prístroj je určený len na čistenie a masáž 
tela. Nepoužívajte ho na žiadny iný účel.

• Silikónové kefy nepritláčajte veľmi silno. 
Poškodené silikónové kefy môžu znížiť 
účinnosť prístroja.
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Malé silikónové kefy

Veľké silikónové kefy

Tlačidlá zvýšenia 
(+) a zníženia (-) 
pulzovania

POUŽÍVANIE KEFKY BLOSSOM
Kefkou na čistenie Blossom si vyčistite celé telo. Vyznačuje sa 
mäkkými silikónovými uzlíkmi a jemným akustickým pulzovaním, 
ktoré slúžia na celkové ošetrovanie tela od hlavy po päty. Blossom 
jemne odstraňuje staré bunky pokožky, uvoľňuje póry a odstraňuje 
nečistoty a olej. Blossom zlepšuje aj schopnosť pokožky absorbovať 
produkty starostlivosti o pokožku, ako sú krémy a emulzie. 
Výsledkom je pokožka, ktorá je viditeľne svetlejšia a zdravšia. Kefka 
Blossom je vodotesná, aby sa mohla používať v sprche.

Začíname
1. Prístroj spusťte pod tečúcou vodou a otraste z neho kvapky 

vody.
2. Navlhčite si pokožku a naneste svoj obľúbený čistiaci 

prostriedok.
3. Prístroj zapnete stlačením a podržaním vypínača na 2 sekundy. 

LED indikátory stavu batérie raz bliknú a prístroj sa spustí s 
úrovňou pulzácie 5.

4. Blossom má 8 úrovní pulzácie. Intenzitu si môžete ľahko 
nastaviť podľa svojej potreby. Zvýšiť alebo znížiť ju môžete 
stlačením tlačidiel + a -.

POZNÁMKA: Pri prvom použití prístroja môže dôjsť k miernemu 
začervenaniu pokožky, hlavne ak ste podobný prístroj ešte nikdy 
nepoužili. Je to úplne normálne a keď si vaša pokožka zvykne na 
prístroj, začervenanie zmizne.
5. Prístroj pritlačte kefkou k pokožke a pohybujte ním kruhovým 

pohybom smerom von.
6. Prístroj vypnite stlačením a podržaním vypínača na 2 sekundy. 
7. Dôkladne si opláchnite pokožku a zľahka ju vysušte uterákom. 

Svoj bežný postup ukončte nanesením obľúbeného krému 
alebo emulzie.

Vypínač
LED indikátor stavu batérie

Nabíjacia zásuvka

VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU: 

Nabíjací kábel

Zástrčka USB
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Zablokovanie kefky na čistenie tela (pri cestovaní)
1. Prístroj zablokujete stlačením a podržaním tlačidiel „+“ a 

„-“ na 2 sekundy. Po zablokovaní prístroj zapulzuje a LED 
indikátory stavu batérie raz bliknú. Pokiaľ je prístroj v 
zablokovanom režime, jeho tlačidlá nebudú fungovať.

2. Prístroj odblokujete stlačením a podržaním tlačidiel „+“ a „-“ 
na 2 sekundy. Prístroj zapulzuje a LED indikátory stavu batérie 
raz bliknú, čo znamená, že prístroj je odblokovaný a pripravený 
na používanie.

Nabíjanie kefky na čistenie tela
Kefka Blossom je nabíjateľná a po 2-hodinovom nabíjaní poskytuje 
až 8 hodín bezdrôtového používania.
1. Presvedčte sa, či je prístroj vypnutý.
2. Nabíjací kábel zasuňte do nabíjacej zásuvky.
3. Koncovku USB kábla zasuňte do napájacieho adaptéra USB (nie 

je súčasťou dodávky).
4. Nabíjanie prístroja je signalizované rozsvietením LED 

indikátorov stavu batérie.
5. Po úplnom nabití LED indikátory stavu batérie zhasnú.
6. Keď batéria prístroja potrebuje dobitie, LED indikátory stavu 

batérie budú nepretržite blikať 30 sekúnd.
POZNÁMKA: Tento prístroj obsahuje z dôvodu bezpečnosti aj 
funkciu automatického vypnutia po 15 minútach. Táto funkcia sa 
nesmie používať namiesto vypnutia. Keď prístroj nepoužívate, vždy 
ho vypnite.  

ÚDRŽBA A ULOŽENIE
Čistenie
Prístroj pred čistením vždy vypnite.
• Neponárajte ho do vody ani žiadnej inej kvapaliny.
• Zvyšky čistiaceho prostriedku odstráňte opláchnutím pod 

tečúcou vodou. Handričkou bez chĺpkov alebo uterákom ho 
vysušte do sucha.

• Na čistenie nikdy nepoužite saponáty ani odmasťovacie 
prostriedky a nepoužite abrazívne alebo ostré predmety, 
pretože by mohli poškodiť silikónové kefky.

Skladovanie
Prístroj uložte do pôvodnej škatule alebo na bezpečné suché a 
chladné miesto. Nabíjací kábel neomotávajte okolo prístroja, 
mohlo by dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu. Prístroj nevešajte za nabíjací 
kábel.

Pokyny ohľadne batérie
Tento znak znamená, že batérie sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s domácim 

odpadom, pretože obsahujú látky, ktoré môžu znečistiť životné prostredie 
alebo poškodiť zdravie. Batérie likvidujte v strediskách určených pre zber 
odpadu.
WEEE popis

Tento symbol znamená, že výrobok by sa v rámci celej EU nemá 
vyhadzovať do domáceho odpadu. Aby nedošlo k možnému 

znečisteniu životného prostredie alebo poškodeniu zdravia v dôsledku 
nekontrolovaného odpadu, je potrebné pristupovať k recyklovaniu 
zodpovedne a propagovať tak opätovné použitie zdrojových materiálov. Ak 
chcete výrobok vrátiť, postupujte podľa systému na vrátenie a zber alebo 
kontaktujte predajcu, kde ste výrobok kúpili. Výrobok od vás prevezmú a 
bezpečne ho recyklujú.
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